M. 32 A=Ky 7 AR / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

er

151-V11-502

.9

.9



M. rO—JLay 7 AR/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de |a caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE |o'Ty Ei Ao NAME OF PARTS RV

1 5431692009 LN G B i BOX ASSY

1=1 543170009 N s P ) ] POWER SUPPLY BOX

1-2 543171009 &5 b Uy r1a SETTING PLATE, PCB

i-3 543172009 NFYu 274 BOX COVER

1-4 538094700 2IDCTIFwF a2 DC FAN MOTOR ASSY

1-5 0AS403006 6| +F~H% Zaxacos SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X30

1-6 0AS5400806 1|+ 7~ axape SCREW, PAN [S/P WASHER) MAX8

1-7 OASA01006 J|FNMEESaK10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASH ERY MAX10

1-8 516568000 Taxo2319102m CONNECTOR, 3191-03R1

1-9 S3B122200 NE—S4—FIEs = MOTOR HARMESS ASSY,E

1-10 342260000 17 bswa— Fazar = FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434

1-11 543183100 AL ¥ =T T N PANEL HARMNESS ASSY, B

1-12 538107100 e ¥37Ferea-x POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, CONTROL

1-13 538108000 1 E=2FuHFrag-§ MOTOR POWER SUPLLY HARMESS

1-14 538109100 17 = bFeFra—-§ POWER SUPPLY HARMNESS, H-P

1-15 S3B110000 TIPERO— K PER HARMNESS

1-16 543274900 1|7 i-aTB-2938 BUSH, TB-2938

1-17 543186000 1|7 % iBUsaTE BUSH, BUGETER

1-18 500554000 1814 H — k6NS SUPPORT, 6NS

1-1% 531760000 T1cKs o 5 2 7261 CORD CLAMP, 26L

1-20 543275000 fla-Fo35 2 7wsans CORD CLAMP, WS2NS

1-21 543276000 I|a=F%35 7 wsIng CORD CLAMPF, WS3NS

1-22 S43277000 1A= FE25 1 Fwsans CORD CLAMP, WS4NS

1-23 008400604 | 12|+ F5 2 J4axE SCREW, TRUSS MAX6

1-24 543309000 T|Fmig s FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET

1-25 S37059001 1 |pEw—# LABEL, PE

1-26 S37060001 1 P - LABEL, GROUNDING

1-27 542653000 1|2 7TFC-23-11-14 CORE, TFC-23-11-14

1-28 534413000 2| A N—=H— SPACER

1-29 543173001 NFed ey s POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY

1-29-1 538200000 2 | MOSFET25K 1938 MOS FET, 251938

1-29-2 232384001 VST 7 iDsa62MA SURGE ABSOREBER, DSA3ZBZMA

1-29-3 538201000 2750 R 2v14pa7 VARISTOR, V14D471

1-29-4 S0BO30000 2|62 = Z'sAFE FUSE, 5A FB

1-25-5 153242000 2lEa—Zea FUSE, 64
<=#E200V, 220VA > < For "3-Phase 200V & 220V" >

2= 538112001 1|Frswe 2a P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A 3-P. 200/220V
<100VE™HAE > <For Japan only >

2-2 538114000 NF A esWs 38 | e
< =10 380VE > <For "3-Phase 380V~ >

2-3 5387117000 NF o sws 2 POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C
< HIE220VH > < For "1-Phase 220V" >

2-4 SAT592000 1 FeF-sw7 2D P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, D 1-P. 220V
<=1H400VH > <For "3-Phase 400v" >

2-5 S38120000 NF s INa— FE POWER SUPPLY HARMNESS, EIN

151-11-502

T RN s AT RO T VAR E TV TEE ST & ERFULBLRY —RA oty Mok -THY & Te

3 When ordering parts which have an asterisk (#) in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set togethear
with other necessary parts such as circuit boards,

7 Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (3) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen
mit anderen notwendigen tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert,

vr Sif'on commande des pigces designées par un astérisque (%) dansla colonne RM, ces piéces seront fournies en
jeu avec les autres piéces nécessaires telles que des plaguettes.

77 Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco () en la columna RM, estas partes seran suministradas come un
juego junto con otras partes necesarias como los tableros de circuitos.



M.3 > bE—JLAR w7 ZAFERF / Contro! box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Miécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE 'f_‘_r‘T‘r' SRR ¢ NAME OF PARTS RN
< H13230VHE > <For “1-Phase 230V" >
2-6 543188000 1|FwsFwiNg - FF FOVWER SLUPPLY IN HARNESS, ¥
< HIA110V, 240VH > <For "1-Pnase 110V & 240V" >
2-7 S47594000 1|FerHFrsws 2o P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, G 1-P. 110/240V
<200V, 220VE > <For "200V & 220V" >
3-1 538123000 1laciNaF 224 = ACIN CONMECTOR ASSY
<100V, 110VE > <For "100V & 110V" >
3-2 543369000 1 EaE B - B § - L CONVERTION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B
< 240V, 380V, 300VH > < For "240Y, 380V & S00V" >
3-3 S43370000 1 B TN S BV 3 ol ] CONVERTION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C
< H15230VE > < For " 1-Phase 230V" >
3-4 543201000 1|aciNT - FF ACIN HARNESS, F
4 018061036 G| T+ F I FEX10 BOLT, SOCKET M&X10
g 028060246 4l xFH 26 WASHER, SPRING 2-56
6 025060236 dlesHHxF26 VWASHER, PLAIN M &
7 228475000 4|5 2 180 K1 9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
10 543190000 1|PROME T ¥3 7 2 PROM A55Y, CONTROL
i1 543191000 1|PROME—5R 2 2 PROM ASSY, MOTOR
20 538352101 S — LABEL, ELEC. SHOCE 4 LANG.
21 538353101 2|IFLHFFESA0T e
< BAS-311E
ATl Yyd—aze B> < For Compressor unit of BAS-311E>
31 543278000 MNa-7FLyd=n=32 COMPRESSOR HARNESS
"F 7 aLBR” “ OPTION PARTS “
40 540635001 NS AT X7 T NRA30ET £ MOISE FILTER ASSY, 430E
40-1 540616001 MW TAAINREMCY 2 MOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC
40-2 540624000 NATZFTANRN—F A MOISE FILTER HARMNESS, A
41 0A4400605 A 4+~ 2 = ax6eDA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
42 540623000 1|EMIZ P TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
43 045401605 1|+~ 7 2 4X1608 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X 16
44 025040236 MfezHWHgFama WASHER, PLAIN M 4
45 021400106 HFFRia4 NUT, 1 M4
50 540621000 1|EMIT PESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-5R-15
51 540622000 1|EMIZ FESD-5R-25 EMI CORE, ESD-5R-25
=Y S40764000 7|3 FTFC25-15-12 CORE, TFC25-15-12
53 542653000 3|3 FTFC-23-11-14 CORE, TFC-23-11-14
54 149809000 GiaT3VTL BEAD BAND, L =200
|

131-V11-502

W RMMIC s ATVt TENEEET £, EREVEGSHAF—F Aoty Ml THENET,

¢ When ordering parts which have an asterisk () in the RM column, these parts will be suppiied as a set icgether
with other necessary parts such as circuit boards.

+r Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (i) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusarnmen
mit anderen notwendigen tilen, wie Schaltplatimen gelisfert.

7r Si I'on commande des piéces désignées par un astérisque () dans la ¢colonne RM, ces piéces seront fournies en
jeu avec les auires pigces nécessaires teiles aue des plaquettes.

+r Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco () en la columna RM, estas partes seréan suministradas como un
juegeo junto con otras partes necesarias como los tableros de circuitos.

57



M. 32 A —=JLFK w7 ABR/ Control bex mechanism / Schaltkasten
! Mécanisme du boitier de contréie / Mecanismo de la caia de controles

REF.NG. CODE QY =Y | NAME GF PARTS Rl
"-ﬁ*ﬁ : E |:=|:||:| w "Fﬂrslupply pﬂm 1]
<=3A220V,Z20VHE > < For "3-hase 200V & 220V" >

H-1 543241009 B R SV - R POWER SUFPLY BOX ASSY, Al
<HE100YEMA > <Forlapanonly>

H-2 43242009 N B SV L - 1 R (S —
< BIE220~230VH > < For "1-FPhasa 220V~230V" >

H-4 543245009 TR 2 2w 3 a2 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, A2
< =104C0VE > <.For 3-hase 400V >

H-5 543246009 1|Hy o2 urha 2E POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, E
< =¥E380VH > < For 3-Phase 380V >

H-& 543244009 N B e SV Xy B BNy POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, C2
< HIE2I0VA > <For 1-Phase 230V >

H-7 543247009 HE LT - POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, F
< HI110VE > <For 1-Phase 110V >

H-8 543248009 TR 2L rad 2R2 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY,B2
< BIE240VE > < For 1-Phase 240V >

H-9 543240002 LN G S i Er - X POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, C3

151-V11-502

W RMAR I ATV 2 BB E NS £ 4 &, BESDBEASEN R Aoty M oTEN £,
v When ordering parts which have an asterisk () in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together
with other necessary parts such as circuit boards.
77 Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (3} aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen
mit anderen nctwendigen tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.
¢ Si I'on commande des pigces désignées par un astérisque () dans la colonne RV, ces piéces seront fournies en
jeu avec les autres piéces nécessaires telles que des plaguettes.

7 Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco () en la columna RM, estas partes seran suministradas como un

juego junto con otras partes necesarias como los tableros de circuitos,

™




N . ZER{R / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de ia pression dair

/ Mecanismo de la presion de aire

" AT aEm
{ OPTION PARTS ©

=~

—
i
L]
i
e

—e
€
[

"
—

' 1
S =
'
o0
L.

151-V11-514

(=]



—7

N . Z2[ERS{& / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la pression d’air
/ Mecanismo de |la presion de aire

_ REF.NO. CODE |7y ki A NAME OF PARTS RIVE
< BAS-311E, 311ELH > < For "BAS-311E & 311EL" >
<Or7lwt-@L{EEE> < For with-out compressor>

i-1 5436780092 1| F i Fans & SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2A

1-1-1 521551009 TS F i1 %23 VALVE SETTING PLATE, 2-3

1-1-2 509318101 L INTEGRATER

1-i-3 54062800C IR AT R P BALL VALVE, 1/4

1-1-4 509228000 B =t e | NIPPLE

1-1-5 42679001 1|Fevrinidze s SOLENOID VALVE ASS5Y, 2

1-1-5-1 543680001 T Fv=FL b7 = AlR MANIFOLD ASSY

1-1-5-1-1 543684001 HxFrv=hktr AIR MANIFOLD

1-1-5-1-2 543683001 2T T SOLENOQID VALVE

1-1-5-1-3 18415101 41— F -QaMS HALF UNION, Q4M5

1-1-5-2 543682000 AP RAT Al o WALVE HARNESS ASSY, X2
1-1-5-2-1 512404000 2loodiiniari s VALVE CONNECTOR

1-1-6 062302506 2| F~O3X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25

1-1-7 028030242 2\ H 23 VWASHER, SPRING 2-3

1-1-8 025030232 2lezHHixFas WASHER, PLAIN M 3

1-1-9 S40622000 21/ =y TN BARREL NIPFLE

1-1-10 $2388G000 2|1 TF-7TT75~ AIR MUFFLER

1-1-11 543686000 1|eTT oL 178 ELBOW, PT 1/4
<FH B > < {ommon parts >

2 052501205 2|F~ONRE TR SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12

< 021500103 2+ k1S NUT, 1 M5

5 149756001 1|Jask=n+4 % AIR TUBE, W/CONNECTOR

g-1 543687001 1|lFs0>F2—7R AIRTUBE, N4-1A L= 1450

B-Z 543687002 1|10 %F21-7R AIR TUBE, N4-1B L= 1450

G-1 543688001 1l 0-Fa1-71 AIRTUBE, N4-2A L=1350

9-2 543638002 il#fpeFa-7FL AIR TUBE, N4-ZB L= 1350

10 512212000 1|2 54 5 22008 SPIRAL, 2905

26 525100000 1 |F—= i Fa s BalLlL WALVE ASSY
< BA5-311E

DT Lo B — A > < For with compressor of BAS-311E>

1-2 543624009 1|5 snmnips s SOLENQID VALVE ASSY, 2B

i=2-1 531551009 Trsile 2 R U o & 223 VALVE SETTING PLATE, 2-3

1-2-2 S09318101 11 w7 l—% INTEGRATER

1-2-3 529710000 12256114 CONNECTOR, 6-1/4

1-2-4 S09228000 L = MNIPPLE

1-2-5 5436739001 1| FwiimnF27 3 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2

1-2-5-1 543680001 T FTZFLFTE AR MANIFOLD ASSY

1-2-5-1-1 543684001 1T Fv=dmLF AlR MANIFOLD

1-2-5-1-2 543683001 P4 R A Y Pl SOLENOID VALVE

1-2-5-1-3 518415101 A= F21=F Qams HALF UNION, Q4N 35

1-2-5-2 543682000 T Fn—2AK27 3 WVALVE HARMESS ASSY, X2

1-2-5-2-1 512404000 2lonanndaie g VALVE CONNECTOR

1-2-6 062302506 2|~ O3K2s SCREW, PAN M3X25

1-2-/ 028030242 2l 23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

1-2-8 025030232 ZlesWHaFanl WASHER, PLAIMN M 3

1-2-9 S23880000 T FP—%77F— AR MUFFLER
<100V H > < For 100V >

12 S05670002 (=Rt A e B U COMPRESSOR UNIT, 100V
<200VE > < For 200V >

12 509393002 | 1|arFLvHazvt COMPRESSOR UNIT, 200V
|
|

151-V11-514

[




N .

i

Zo £ BA{& / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la pression dair

/ Mecanismo de la presion de aire

" F T iaEom
{ CPTION PARTS "

=4

151-v¥11-514

w



N . Z2[ERS{& / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de |a pression d’air
/Mecanismo de la presidr: de aire

REF.NO. CODE [qQTy E i o NAME OF PARTS RV
< BAS-311E
Q=T wt -t HE > <For with compressor of BAS-311E>

13 532129000 NWxFP—Fa-7F AIRTUBE, 6L = 1350

15 200150091 3| AT T STAPLE

19 017082203 41F N kexaz BOLT, M8x22

20 028080242 QLN 2os VWASHER, SPRING 2-8

21 025080232 A esH¥HrFass WWASHER, PLAIN M 8

2 0250803236 AesHHrsd1s WASHER, PLAIN | 8

23 0210801086 Al ki o MUT, 1 M8

25 340400001 llaza 1z g BEAD BAND

30 509224002 1Z2ra4tz4 TREADLE SUPPORT BASE

31 509225001 2lak 7+ b NUT

32 017081606 2|H I FBx16 BOLT, M8X16

33 028080246 2l HH 228 VWASHER, SPRING 2-8

34 509226001 21721244 WASHER

35 228475000 2|4y i K 1.9%80 FASTEMNING BAND, 1.9X80
e T R " OPTION PARTS ™
<BAS-311E, 311ELE > < For BAS-311E & 311EL>

20 525100000 1FE-nisnisz BALL VALVE ASSY
Y REES “ For Supply parts “

27 543683001 1| F i SOLENOID VALVE

28 S43696000 15— 2 231 VALVE HARNESS, X1

28-1 544746000 T YA BN Fn—-22 VALVE HARMNESS

28-2 544750000 oA Fan=3 224y VALVE HARMNESS, 24V

151-v11-514



P . BHESEIR / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung

/ Mécanisme de |'eguipment en alimentation électrique
/ Mecanismo del equipc de alimentacion de corriente

< BHIUA / For Solennid type >

< 311ELRE / For 311EL >
55 "#7 D

f"\ﬂ | 49 |
%‘x”ﬁ.ﬂ

,ﬁ*I,J@

B3

151-¥11-515

S~

L



P. BERAER / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stremversorgung
/ Mecanisme de I'equipment en alimeniation électrique
/ Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY S NAME OF PARTS
1 543192000 1A E—%x4 3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X
o 543194000 V[ AE—2vs X PULSE MOTOR ASSY., Y
3 543196000 T AE -0/ —2 3 PULSE MOTGR HARMESS, X
4 S43197000 THELAF—RYN=F R PULSE MGTOR HARNESS,
<. BA5-311ER > < For BAS-311E>
5 G18400822 AT H N b axe BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
B 44663000 MNWreFetetrn—3a4x SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, H/P
B-1 544665000 1% -t vt 4GL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F
6-2 344665002 1%t HaGL12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F
7 S46476001 2|ttt h+ 4 SENSOR BRACKET
8 0023201203 2+ +~03%12 SCREW, PAN M3X12
9 510243000 3 FA029 5 T NEIN CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
10 0AS400806 3| +F Y 3 axaos SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M4X8
11 525664000 113 = FkILHje CORD HOLDER, 6N
12 DAS400806 T+ F~H 2 2808 SCREWV, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4aX8
13 149287000 IFfO-vseTF CORD HOLDER, 7N
14 0A5400806 3| e FNH T :axEDe SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
15 018401222 4\ FFHi b ax1z BOLT, SOCKET M4x12
16 025040232 A= FHHIFaT4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
17 028040242 dlisaHHR2a VWASHER, SPRING 2-4
20 543206000 AR AT B X - SOLENOID HARMNESS ASSY
21 S43202000 THwr vl sfES S STEPPING SOLENQID ASSY
21-1 510244000 MNH-r vt 1K STEPPING SOLENQID
23 S07818009 N FF UL q THREAD TRIMMER SOLENDID
24 541202051 LR T AT s (R P THREAD WIPER SOLENOQID ASSY
26 S28148000 17— 24 21 GROUND WIRE, 1
27 045400806 11444 2 axeDe SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
28 062300612 A+ ~33x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
29 062300612 2|~ 03%6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
30 021060206 A e s o MUT, 2 M6
31 028060246 2N AFH 2.8 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
3z 531674000 1|33% % %32191-09p CONNECTOR, 3191-09F
33 149809000 a5 7L BEAD BAND, L=200
34 340400001 oz qriak BEAD BAND
35-1 S43203000 TIEMA 1Y F 4 = EM-SWITCH ASSY
37 525664000 33— FRI-4#6 CORD HOLDER, 6N
38 0A5400806 4|+ +~H 2 2 4xeDB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) MaXx8
39 228475000 2iA i B 9xa0 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
40 240400001 Qazsriin BEAD BAND
44-2 500480000 =Rl ¥ CORD HOLDER, 5N
45 149809000 1g15w 7L BEAD BAND, L.= 200
< BAS-311ERRIE > < For solenoid type of BAS-311E>
22 543198101 LR E: i SRV o d CLAMPSOLENOID ASSY
25 004501003 A+ Z 3510 SCREW, FLAT M5X10
44-1 525664000 (=Tl P T CORD HOLDER, 6N
<3MELE-2X-BxBE> <For setting the motor X of BAS-311EL>
41 018401222 AN FFaFI Fax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
42 025040232 dlesHFHzFany WASHER, PLAIN M 4
43 028040242 Al AFH 224 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
AT g s " OPTION PARTS
35-2 S43204000 TEmoOy o 2w ¥4z EM LOCK-SWITCH ASSY
36 537057001 T{EMA 7 ¥ F A =43 EM-SWITCH SPACER, 3

151-Vi1-515



Q. LB HESER / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur /Sincronizador

151-Y11-501
R. 71 hEARRER / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés
[ Tableros de circuitos impresos

151-V11-518
=R



-

Q . T EHR 2R/ R / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

__REF.NO. CCDE oy D NAME OF PARTS |
1 538072201 o woargss s SYNCRON{ZER ASSY

2 062400806 2| ~oaxs SCREW, PAN MA4XE

4 538080001 A esULeaas MAGNET ASSY, D

5 S38082001 2lnumzysyasa MAGNET ASSY, U

6 062681412 3|+ ~oa37-a0%14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14

7 025680132 IlesyHraraay WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37

151-V11-501
R. 71 2 hEARRER / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imorimés

/ Tableros de circuitos impresos
REF.NO. CODE |qTv bt o NAME OF PARTS RIVE

1 S432 10001 e ¥aemesz CONTROL PCB ASSY

1-1 138337000 | 10|reT25J350 TRANSISTOR, FET:25J350

1-2 U38338000 | 10|reT25K2202 TRANSISTOR, FET:25K2202

1-3 538155000 4| MOSFET25K 1306 MOS FET, 25K1306

1-4 S3B164000 6 |MOSFET28K1937 MOS FET, 25K 1937

1-8 U32744000 2 | DIPSWDSST0R DIP SWITCH:D55708

151-V11-518

F ol o



S . #{E/x % JLE3{R / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo del caja de controles

~=r

151-V11-530



S. #{{E/N 2 LR / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boftier de contréle / Mecanismo del caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE  [a'ty 2 NAME OF PARTS RV
1 43220209 IPCE LS E OPERATION PANEL ASSY
1-1 5432223009 Ttz 1ibi FILM, OPERATICN PANEL
1-2 543229001 IR AT FIPE FASPP. ) PANEL PCB ASSY
1-2-1 529023000 5| LEDGLIPO4D LED, GLOPOAG
1-2-2 530260002 8|swoP1-180 SWDOP1-100, GRAY
1-2-3 U34870001 2 | DIPSW KSPOS DIP SWITCH: KSPOB
1-2-4 538104000 1|T > 0— 4 EvOVEMEDT ENCODER, EVQVEMFQ1
1=2-5 417382001 1 |PKB24SC-3601 EUZZER:PKB245C-2601
1-3 543226000 1|FODN =2 2 rDD HARMNESS
1-4 S43227200 T la-Fpe 2 PAMNEL HARMNESS ASSY, P
1-5 0AS5400805 |  1]4++~#4 2 axaps SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER} M4X8
1-6 0A4300605 A1 AT IXEDA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASH ER) M3X6
1-7 543237000 TIPROMIS 2 L = PROM PANEL ASSY
1-8 SQ2907000 1(%wz DAL
1-9 SA3224000 1|3.5FDD FDD, 3.5
=10 S43225000 2IFDDA ~ = SFACER, FOD
1-11 044300805 4|+ F~H 9 2 3x6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) Mi3X6
1-12 037300816 L g R e TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X8
1-13 543228000 W 7O¥FSva—FKpr s PROGRAMMER HARMNESS ASSY, P
1-14 002300603 2| +F~23x8 SCREW, PAN M3XE
1-15 542653000 2|3 FTFC-23-11-14 CORE, TFC-23-11-14
1-16 149803000 212459 FL BEAD BAND, L= 200
1-17 008400604 8|+ F20axe SCREW, TRUSS M4XE
1-18 $30008009 T8 aHii= PANEL SIDE COVER
1-19 107321009 1|53 a76 SHOULDER SCREW, siM4.76
1-20 107017001 HEEEAE S WASHER, SPRING WAVE
2z 543236009 AR AT VI OPERATIOMN PAMNEL BASE
3 543674000 Mo vigana CUSHION, A
4 SA43675000 3|9 V3R CUSHION, B
5 525634101 3|7 FHEIFSKES BOLT, SOCKET M5XE5
B 025050236 blEZHHiFags VWASHER, PLAIN M 5
7 018081636 1\ FH+FEIFaxie BOLT, SOCKET MEX 16
8 S10408000 1|d& = RUBBER SHEET
g 021500106 bl1iad+ ks NUT, 1 M5
AT g 8" “ OPTION PARTS
<3MMEfE27 - F L > <For Japan only >
20 545192000 TR LIF2I-F9 3 | ececmcccmenomeeee
21 200190001 S[AFVFIN- 0 pofaRialic Lonil

151-V11-530



EEl

PATRRS{% / Foot switch pedal mechanism / FuBbetatigung / Mécanisme de la pedale
/ Mecanismo del pedal

< 311 ETEA / For Solenoid type of 311E >

< T7—5H / For Pneumatic type >

o

151-V11-651

Jv &

« 9



T1. BS4RBY1R / Foot switch pedal mechanism / FuBbetatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale

f Mecanismo de! pedal

RIMVY

REF.NO, CODE Q1Y b NAME OF PARTS

<BAS-311EERE=LA > <For Soienoid type of BAS-311E>

i S42838001 1|2l 2 29 b 25w 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, Z

1-1 538156000 2|7 R A FOOT PEDAL BASE

1-2 S42867001 Woiqsagcigss TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE

1-3 004400603 B+ 503 ax6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6

1-4 538170001 E| T A I SPRING, COMPRESSION

1-5 538029000 T2 20 bW —F A4 = 2-PEDAL FOOT SV HARMNESS ASSY

1-5-1 538030000 T2L 2 Z b swihn—3 3 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS

1-5-2 536260000 2| AT UFUKE K 5 SWITCH PIN BUTTORN, VX

1-6 062301205 Al F~o3x12 SCREW, PAN M3X12

1-7 228475000 | 10|4 v w i F1exso FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

1-8 £38174000 2|7 AL FCOT PEDAL

1-9 538175001 PRS- I e I PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE

1-10 538176001 2|AAVFFHITIR SPRING, PLATE

1-11 002300403 Al F~Oa3Ka SCREW, PAN M3X4

i-12 028030246 ALtz 323 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

1-13 (25030236 dlEZHHrsFany VWASHER, PLAIN M 3

1-14 S38177001 2|7 by FOOT PEDAL SHAFT

1-15 048050346 4|+ 2 TES RETAINING RING, ES

1-16 052400606 2|1+~3itt e Faxs SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) MAX6

1-17 117936001 12|F Lt 9.4 RUBBER CAP, G.4

1-18 538180000 1327217216941 COMNECTOR, 172169-1

1-19 $38060000 11234 % %49 718x19 CONMECTOR CAP, 18X19

1-20 S38059000 2|90XY kNGTIF RUBBER CAP, NG79F
<3MESNMELZ7-A > < For Pheumatic type of 311E & 3T1EL>

2 S42842001 11202 2% b 3sw 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 3

21 538166000 212 P AN FOOT PEDAL BASE

2-2 5381670 1|28 swWkE SWITCH PIN, 2-STEP

2-3 048060142 1[FATL%3a%Ce RETAINING RING, C6

2-4 025060236 MNeSsYHEzF2ISe WASHER, PLAIN M 6

2-5 538168001 V|7 ez i SPRING, COMPRESSION

2-6 S42867001 117318k 31% TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE

2-7 004400603 4|+ 725 S axe SCREW, FLAT M4X6

2-8 538170001 2|7 b RF NI SPRING, COMPRESSICN

Z-9 542259000 T2l 7Y h3SWHA =3 A7 2 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARMNESS ASSY, 3

2-9-1 S42258000 T[22 7 R3SWIN—= 2 3 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS, 3

2-9-2 536260000 F|AAVFURE - F 2 SWITCH PIN BUTTON, WX

2-10 062301205 AiF~a3x12 SCREW, PAN M3X12

2-11 228475000 | 10|4ww i K1 9xs0 FASTENING BAND, 1.9%80

2-12 538174000 2|7 b FOOTPEDAL

2-13 538175001 PARE- NI e PEDALPROTECTION PLATE

2-14 S38176001 AV FFHITI SPRING, PLATE

2-15 002300403 4|+ F~O3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

2-16 028030246 Aoz 323 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

2-17 025030236 dleS>H#HrFanm3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

2-18 S28177001 2|7 Iy FOOT PEDAL SHAFT

Z-19 048050346 41k ATES RETAINING RING, E5

2-20 052400606 2| FANITRE FAXE SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6

2-21 117936001 12|d &+t ag RUBBER CAP, 9.4

2-22 538180000 123221721891 CONMECTOR, 172169-1

2-23 538060000 T332 %Y 71819 CONMECTOR CAP, 18X19

2-24 $38059000 2|04 NGTIF RUBBER CAP, NG79F

151-V11-651



T2

. BERREAR (F 7 3 - 8B4%) / Fool switch pedal mechanism (Option parts )

[ FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehdr )/ Mécanisme de |a pédale (Fieces en option )
/ Mecanismo del pedal (Piezas cpcionales)

" A avEE/ OPTION PARTS
< T7—H f For Preumatic type >

=
tn

rak |

151-V11-651

W

§

K



T2 . BEMRBEER (o 7 2 = > EBAR) / Foot switch pedai mechanism (Option parts)
/ FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehor) / Mécanisme de la pédale (Piéces en option)

[ Mecanismo del pedal (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE A
<3NME 3NMELZ 7F—=H >

3 S44805001 3l T b3S
3-1 538166000 AV Y- NIy
3-2 542867001 A I =
3-3 0044G0603 +H 2 0% F4%6
3-4 538170001 T R AT LR
3-5 544806000 ST hSWA—R A3
3-5-1 S44807000 Il T AW — R
2-5-2 536260000 A AW FUKE R
3-6 062301205 + A2
3-7 228475000 2N F1.9X80
3-8 38174000 T kAL
3-9 538175001 ANANF T 3
3-10 $38176001 AAUYFFHI NG
3-11 (02300403 +F A 3%4
3-12 (328030246 MR HF23
2-13 025030236 ESHARFLDS
3-14 S3B177001 AV AT § P
3-15 048050346 kA JES
3-16 252400606 F+ AR E S axE
3-17 117936001 JLE 94
3-18 533180000 329 %172169-1
3-19 S38060000 JXAGRELYF1ax19
3-20 538059000 00X Y hNGTOF

MAME OF PARTS

RV

< Fcr Pneurnatic type of 311E & 311EL>
3-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 3

FOQT PEDAL BASE

TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE
SCREW, FLAT M4X6

SPRING, COMPRESS!ON

3-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY
3-PEDAL FOOT 5W HARNESS
SWITCH PIN BUTTON, ¥X
SCREW, PAN M3X12

FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

FOOT PEDAL

PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE
SPRING, PLATE

SCREW, PAN M3X4

WASHER, SPRING 2-3

WASHER, PLAIN M 3

FOOT PEDAL SHAFT

RETAINING RING, ES

SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) MAX6
RUBBER CAP, 9.4

CONNECTOR, 172169-1
CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19
RUBBER CAP, NG79F

151-V11-651



U1 . B HEEE (B ) / Power tabie (For Japan only) / Motorgestell
! Mécanisme du plateau de la machine / Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

112 1411 143

151-V11-652
o 2|



U1. T2 538k (EIWA) / Power table (For Japan only) / Motorgestell
/Mecanisme du piateau de la machine / Mecanismo de la mesa de la mé&quina

REF.NO. CODE  |q'Tv e A1 NAME OF PARTS R
TEMERT - " “ For lapan only ”
1 542850409 TENF=Filsvoa s - s
1-1 S42851301 FBNT =5 e e e e |
"FFuaLWR" “ OPTIOM PARTS *
<3NMEREEF—7WA >
1 542852309 (] ELR e BTSSR —
1-1 542853201 L ERR rtte 21T e TR i R
< [E P A 36 E SRS >
1-2 543671109 N EEE L 3 L5 S e aa—
1-2-1 S09639009 HEFE¥IRPE = 0 e e
1-2-1-1 509216002 N el 1% el I, o o s -
1-2-1-2 S09217102 ThicBiPmbRbee=" = = ®|TLi L1 1L
1-2-1-3 017081606 Jlru k06 e
1-2-1-4 028080246 JMEFHEIE | ol |mmmreememiieiaiie.
1-2-1-5 509312001 FNESHHRFIR | | eme———————be
1-2-1-6 S05223001 LR~ s i —" Sl b L
1-2-1-7 022120206 25 F35TN2 4 T e
1-2-1-8 510661109 "yl R e e AT [
1-2-1-9 026120236 ZEZHHIEIHK12 |
1-2-1-10 028120246 FARAE S b I b [P
1-2-2 509640009 HEEEE LI
1-2-2-1 509221002 TF=FhEHIL g alceameaao.
1-2-2-2 509222102 L B e e (W———
1-2-2-3 017081606 S|FNFBXIE e
1-2-2-4 028080246 K Y PAT o N [ —————
1-2-2-5 509312001 CH N R S o [ ——
1-2-2-6 505223001 e [ —
1-2-2-7 022120306 P e o b [ —
1-2-2-8 510661109 3 BV R - B A -
1-2-2-9 026120236 | 2|ESHH2IHE12 | ccececmeeeeeeees
1-2-2-10 028120246 ZAEREHF T A7 "o 0t ] s
1-2-3 543672109 1] -
1-2-4 017081606 <3 T [
1-2-5 (028080246 A I Y S
1-2-6 025080236 MesdH2Fams | cemememeeee
1-2-7 509224002 UEEREE S 5 £ S (S ———
1-2-8 509225001 P o N S —
1-2-9 017081606 7 . 1
1-2-10C 028080246 A s S —
1-2-11 509226001 PR Gk i ) - S [ ———
1-3 133172003 LF i 8- S ) P —
1-4 037521016 L] B ala®— I AR L P X S [ ——
1-5 025050236 es¥HaFans
1-6 028050246 T|(rixHH22s
1-7 515158009 L R T b S S ——
1-8 502740000 (0 = e [ S
1-9 502739000 L A e L [ —
1-10 0394171215 PAR N e ) S I [ —
1-11 119702004 Haae$#L | SNt
|1-12 101073001 llexdvaF71/4% -=
1-13 101121000 2133444 -—
1-14 032351306 e 1T e B S - T [ —
1-15 546460000 T3V 400WE=F200v |
1-16 538041000 1ME—27-1 -
1-17 105073001 NFPa7 Y% b A25595 |

151-W11-652



U1 . & &R8% (EAH) / Power table (For Japan only) / Motorgestell
/ Mécanisrne du plateau de la machine / Mecanismo de la mesa de la maguina

‘I-ja

112 1-11 1-13

WA
[
]

I'|i"'l.'l.'l.'|'l.'l.“-'|'|'|'|.'ﬂ-'l'L1'l.'.'|.".'|'L'|'l.'L'|'l.

37 38 39

< JTEEHTH >

§ <

®—12

& 10

TH

151-V11-652

Y.



U1. 8y &R% (ERA) / Power table (For Japan only) / Motorgestell
/ Mécanisme du plateau de la machine / Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE  |aTy b NAME OF PARTS RIVY
1-18 200190001 A e 2 e f (% ¢ Te o aTe TV
1-19 146256001 dlaviigeug+4 e
1-20 146255000 A4 g
1-21 133740006 A1k 7 2 HE N FEXT0
1-22 025060336 dlesHHErd 16 -

1-23 028060246 AISEEHFETET 000000 oo | SRR
1-24 021060106 A1+ e -

37 518633109 1E=dhrt— [l aee
38 032422003 I+TLETEVAIX0000000 e
39 116662003 R [ TR -l ¥l [ 1 fa Ly 800 1AL
40 520137001 HlE=aowmanapm=" . | JLialiai il o
41 138444001 2| ar bax1d | e
42 025040232 2lESsHHEFana N a

<HEH>

2 S02337001 - WA, G N e
3 115559002 1|#-25a76 -

5 501199003 N E g e e A2 - T § At 8 I E, o
b 133188001 1 FHZFH I8 -
/ 119707003 73 bl e A T e Tty o | o o 7 S
8 119708001 2l7zrsvomans s o e
9 017082206 2| paxeat T~ | [ AL HER LERD
10 116694001 2lan#+v ke 00000 | eeeeeeeeeeeeean
B 028080240 21 EHH 328 B L
12 025080236 2lESHHEFIYg bi

i51-v¥11-652



U2 . #H S & (8 H A) / Power table (For Export) / Motorgestell
/ Mécanisme du plateau de la machine / Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

I

77

151-V11-652

J

4



U2 . By 2 ER (8 ) / Power table (For Export) / Motorgesteil
/ Mécanisme du plateau de la machine / Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE  |gTv e X of NAME OF PARTS RIVI

< EE=H > <For 5olencid type >

. 502337001 A IFFL--h WORK CLAMP LIFTER CONNECT. ROD

3 115559002 1| & ifaTe SHOULDER SCREW, 5iM4.76

D 501199003 1| F94IFHFIIA2 TREADLE PEDAL

& 133188001 1WFHIFHXrIIA 254 TREADLE SHAFT

7 119707003 27 A 2¥rarx TREADLE SHAFT BRACKET

8 119708001 2FEA 2L airhs— TREADLE SHAFT BRACKET COLLAR

9 017082206 21 paxz2 BOLT, MBX22

10 116694001 2lah e+ kg MUT, M8

11 0280802470 PARAE S i i e R WASHER, SPRING 2-8

12 025080235 ZleEZHHrFaa WASHER, PLAINIM 8
<HHBHATE > < Common parts for export >

26 $46460000 1[3 7 2400WE — F 200V MOTOR, 3-PHASE 200V-400W

27 538041000 1 E=57=1 MOTOR PULLEY

28 105073001 1WFevU% kA2 595 SET SCREW, SM5.95

30 200190001 S22 70 STAPLE

31 146256001 dlasas-h+d CUSHION COLLAR

32 146255000 Al i 3q CUSHION

33 133740006 |77 AL kEXTD BOLT, M&X70

134 025060336 QiESHHEL1E WASHER, PLAIN LG

35 028060246 QAT HE26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

356 021060106 4112+ b6 NUT, 1 M6

37 518633109 1| E=2hri— MOTOR COVER

38 032422003 31+ 7FNET R TA1K20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20

39 116662003 3|FAE WASHER

40 520137001 1E=g—-"0hi- BACK COVER, MOTOR

41 138444001 2|+ ~BF 1 Fax1a TAPTITE, PAN B M4X14

4.2 025040232 2les¥HrFana VWASHER, PLAINM 4

151-V11-652

78



V. At w T Ky 7FEERE (47 3 »88&) / Snap fastener and hook attachment device (Option parts)
/ Morrichtung zum Anbringen Druckkndpfen und Haken (Sonderzubehér)
/ Disposilif & fermeture pression et attache a crochet (Pigces en option)
/ Dispositivo para colocacion de broches de presion y ganchos (Piezas opcionales)

W-508K

iM-520K

| 1ﬁ‘|

N

OM $7.6, 8.5

15 |

-]

® ©

_/

W, a4 S —BER 7 g LIRS Programmer (Cption narts) / Programmiervorrichtung (Sonderzubehir)

151-¥11-840

{ Programmateur (Piéces en option) / Programador (Piezas opcionales)

" AT apim/ OPTION PARTS

79

151-V11-942



V. AF w7 Ry PREMIR (7 2 3 2 8&) / Snap fastener and hook attachment device (Option parts)
fVorrichtung zum Anbringen Druckknépfen und Haken (Sonderzubehar)
/ Dispositif a fermeture pression et attache & crochet (Pigces en option)
/ Dispositivo para colocacion de broches de presién y ganchos (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE  |aTy e A NAME OF PARTS RV

< M-508KH > <For "M-508K" >

1 542803001 T3NS HY I FUma e 311-5.H DEVICE SET i
< M-528KH > < For "M-528K" >

1 542806001 T3MSHY R F Uy ek 311-5.H DEVICE SET S
< M-520KH > < For "M-520K" >

1 542808001 T3NS HY S Fwma s 311-5.H DEVICE SET i
<M-525KH > <For “M-525K" >

1 S42810001 13115 HY I F e 2 311-SHDEVICESET o
< M-533KFE > < For "M-533K" >

1 542812001 T3N-SHY 2 Fwa s s 311-5.H DEVICE SET E

1-2 1583057002 FAE R RV - SR - SCREW, BUTTOM HEAD SMA.37

151-V11-9490

J A RMBC A O T VB R . R M TS LT E Y ST O TR SR L VT T &,

“r Parts which have an asterisk (%) in the RV colum are parts which have been assembled and adiusted 1o high precisions. These parts should
never be disassembled,

7 Dieinder Kolonne M mit einem Asteriskus {3 ) bezeichneten Teile sind mit hoher prazision zusammengebautund eigestellt worden.
Aus diesern Grunde dirfen diese Teile niemals zerlegt werden.

it Les pigres désignées par un astérisque () dans la colonne RM sont des pieces qui ont é14 assemblées et réglées avec unegrande précision.
Il ne faut en avcun cas déposer cas piégces,

i Laspartes que tignen un asterisco (3 ) en la columna RM son las partes que han sido armadas v ajustadas a alta precisidn.
Estas partes nunca deberdn ser desarmadas.

W. 707 5% —B{R (7 3 - 85)/Programmer (Option parts)/ Programmiervorrichtung (Senderzubehar)

/ Programmateur (Pieces en option) / Programador (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE  |qgTy Lo NAME OF PARTS R

1 543249001 UFnss<w=7z PROGRAMMER ASSY

1-1 543250000 1N7assvs—-"91T74 TOP COVER, PROGRAMMER

1-2 S43251000 117095 v-—va74 LOWER COVER, PROGRANMER

1-3 543252000 TF—FK-FRA—=+ SPACER, KEYBOARD

1-4 S43253000 TF—K—Fdhs=r RUBBER SHEET, KEYBOARD

1-5 $43254000 F=—F—Fi— KEYBOARD SHEET

1-6 037301015 A8 E 310 TAPPING SCREW, PAN WV M3X10

1-7 543255000 1|LCDH ri= LCD COVER

1-8 543256000 1|LCD LCD

1-9 543257000 TjLCDI oo 2 ii—m — INVVERTER, LCD

1-10 037200615 AlvF~ gy L axs TAPPING SCREW, PAN WV M2X5

1-11 543271000 1NFOFSv—w4F2Y LA MAGHMNET, &

1-12 543272000 W09 sv—-v432% 8 MAGNET, B

1-13 037300615 By 4 3G TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X6

1-14 S43267000 17Fa¥Sv—-—a=F PROGRAMMER HARMNESS

1-15 543268000 T|fwii==1=3 2 INVERTER HARMESS

1-16 543270000 12— K3 iakrs CORD BUSH, KR51

1-17 543931000 217095 v =L ahri— LOWER COVER, PROGRAMMER

1-18 543259001 1Wadsesni-9: PROGRAMMER PCB ASSY

1-19 543269000 1|lPROMZTOS S w4 5 PROM PROGRAMMER ASSY
"L gLme " OPTION PARTS "

1-20 540621000 1|EMIO P ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-5R-15

1-21 149809000 HER Sl BEAD BAND, L = 200

151-V11-842

4 Tal



X. T2qy FHIEERR (F 72 a -8 / One-touch work clamp (Option parts)
{ One-Touch-Stoffhalterheber (Sonderzubehdr) / Pinceur a simpie touche (Pieces en option)
[ Prensor de un toque (Piezas opcionales)

" #iss s / For Supply parts "

151-V11-841
9

L



= B

X. T2y FETEBRIR (F 7 3 > 5&) /One-touch work clamp (Option parts)
[ One-Touch-Stoffhalterneber (Sonderzubehdr) / Pinceur a simple touche (Piéces en option)
/ Prensor de un toque (Piezas opcionales)

REF.MNO. CODE QY e NAME OF PARTS R
<Rt T Ry A < For Attaching the snap & hooh>
i 524612001 NP7 ea W FFHIUNYT E OMNE-TOUCH HOLDER AS5Y, UN i
< AW ERANBEER > < For Change the feed plate setting position>
. 514841001 ToTo 1 asd19 =2 OT-FEED PLATE BRACKET ASSY
<72 FHIGE > <For One-touch work clamp set>
3 S44794001 1| ZoR U FFHITII9FEY b ONE-TUOCH WORK CLAMP SET
3- S20280101 1T Y FFH4TL? I OME-TOUCH HOLDER ASSY, L e
3-2 $20286101 17w Y FFHIRT Z OME-TOUCH HOLDER ASSY, R B
3-3 520289101 2| — 3 WORK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, L £
3-4 520293101 2| RILH—Ry WORK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, R #
3-5 018680822 B|7+FI Fa37x8 sOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
TSRS " For Supply parts ©
& 520822101 1T dhd—1 WORK CLAMP HOLDER SET, L
4-1 520289101 T Fomisd—Ly 2 WORK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, L #
d-2 018680822 2| FHHILFAITRE BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
5 5208231 e odhd8—REY WORK CLAMP HOLDER 5ET, R
>-1 520293101 T2 HRLT—RT 2 WORK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, R %
5-2 018680822 2| PH+F I 43748 BOLT, SOCKET SiM4.37X8
3-1 S20280101 1\ P uFdaTLd OMNE-TOUCH HOLDER ASSY, L
3-2 5202851019 1P FArHIR? X ONE-TOUCH HOLDER ASSY, R
|
151-V11-941

St

never be disassembled.

1 e in der Kolonre AWM mit einem Asteriskus (3 ) bezeichneten Teile sind mit hoher prazisicn zusammengebautund eigestellt worden.
Aus diesern Grunde dirfen diese Teile niemals zerlegt werden.

Tr Les pidces désignées par un astérisque (3% ) dans la eolonne RM sont des pidees qui ont été assemblées et réglées avec une grande précision.

lnefauten aucun cas déposer cas pidces,
<7 Laspartes que tienen un acterisco (3 en la columna RM son 'as partes gue han sido armadas y ajustadas a alta precisidn,
Estas partes nunca deberan ser desarmadas.

vr RMBIIC ST VARG, MRS THEY LTEY ETOTHRGICSELTVTTFE WY,
vr Parts which have an asterisk (3] inthe BN colum are parts which have been assembled and adiusted to high precisions, These parts should

3%




Y . R REn e ERA{R ( 4 72 3 888 ) / Inner clamping device ( Option parts )

/ innere Feststellvorrichtung ( Sonderzubehér ) / Dispositif de griffe intérieure ( Pieces en option )

/ Dispositivo prensor interior ( Piezas opciinales )

1-13

17

1-1-221-1-20 1-1

" sasemers f For Supply parts *
< iy 2ol L
/ For sewing the belt with hook =

1110 1-1-2

1-11-8

(=]

151-Y11-943



Y, PR T REEME (4 7 L a - E8&)/ Inner clamping device (Option parts)

[ Innere Feststellvorrichtung (Sonderzubehér) / Dispositif de griffe intérieure (Piéces en option)

/ Dispositive prensor interior (Piezas opcionales)

" REF.NO. CODE__|aTy £ o NAME OF PARTS RV
1 544793009 & —LwhrneFeuwgFey b [ INNER CLAMPING DEVICE SET
1-1 5126353209 I|FHIT v Z-7LA7 2 WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY, LA
1-1-1 512634005 HFHToZTeoFrdn WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, A
1-1-2 512635009 R i i 3 WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, B
1-1-3 512636001 NFHI oS- THRILEC WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, C
1-1-4 512641009 e Seadmldh - WASHER, CRNK HOLDER
1-1-5 018681232 2| F7HFNFaA37-40K12 BOLT, SOCKET SM4,37-40X12
1-1-b 512638009 HEEARE S R N I REVERSE CYLINDER BRACKET
1-1-7 018301236 2| TN EIKI2 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12
1-1-8 018301036 2|F7HF Nk 3K0 BOLT, SOCKET M3X10
1-1-9 S05665001 AT F-7LA WORK CLAMP CRAMNEK, LA
1-1-10 154235001 TheFe¥dy REVERSE GEAR
1-1-11 154236001 1hwFisus REVERSE RACK
i=1-12 145087001 e F P WASHER
1-1-13 149831101 1|Faesys 427318 SETSCREW, 5M3.18
1=1-14 154237001 NE et 8 VL AN WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L
1-1-15 025350132 TMes¥Hzrian WASHER, PLAIN S 3.5
1-1-16 100242003 T i # & 2357 SCREW, SM3.57
1-1-17 512637009 LN EAEE ol m U REVERSE RQD
1-1-18 512639001 v Frirl) s REVERSE CYLINDER
1-1-19 512642009 2|7 FHEI F3X35 BOLT, SOCKET M3X35
1-1-20 512640009 1 FASPE BV L B L JOINT
1-1-21 018300835 TP a F3XE BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
1-1-22 018300836 1|74+ FI - 3x8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
1-1-23 017501216 T REx2 BOLT, M5X12
1-1-24 021500216 1222+ b5 MUT, 2 M5
1-1-25 518415101 2= = Q4aM5 HALF UNIQN, Q45
1-2 512643001 Ny b HTF 3124 QUTER WORK CLAMP, 312-1
1-3 117291002 PAR S R T SCREVV, FLAT SM3.18
1-4 154252001 11 FFA1EL POSITIONING PLATE, L
1-5 154253001 EEEFEE L POSITIONING PLATE, R
1-6 062670512 A1 F~ 2357405 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
1-7 025350332 A HHFA35 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
1-8 028350242 Al HHF2-35 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
1-9 154256101 I|FAHTraFTF-on WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK, A
1-10 512645001 N7 WA 5T 70312 FEEDC PLATE BLANK, 312-1
1-11 544745009 i FrnbFir s INMER CLAMP VALVE ASS5Y, 3
1-11-1 531570209 T[T U 3 a-5H WVALVE SETTING PLATE, 4-5H
1-11-2 544748001 NI Fv=HhILF3 AIRMANIFOLD, 3
1-11-3 062302505 2|F~03%25 SCREWVY, PAN M3X25
1-119-4 028030242 2|1 xHH 23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-11-5 025030232 2lezHHEFag3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-11-% 543683001 U 2AY SOLENOID VALVE
i=11-7 543696000 IREAYI AT 3 § § VALVE HARNESS, X1
1=11-7-1 544746000 LNV 7 FAY O FAT - B d VALVE HARMNESS
1-11-7-2 544750000 WA F o — 5 X 24y VALVE HARNESS, 24V
1-11-8 518415101 2= % 0Q4ams HALF LINION, Q4M5
1-11-9 512647001 1TFl¥aL—= AlIR REGULATOR
1=11-10 529704000 222009 T F 418 ELEOW, 4-1/8
1-11-11 062404005 2 [+~ Taxan SCREW, PAN M4X40
1-12 340400001 P R B PAREE BEAD BAND
1-13 503803000 2|FrO-Fa-F AIRTUBE, 4 L=1300
1-14 528741000 1T F—Fa—-7F AIRTUBE, 4 L=300
1-15 021300106 2Madi b3 NUT, 1 M3

CEnRmS " For Supply parts

<oy T, AL RV E > < For Sewing the belt with hook >
2 513095001 THvL & H MEEDLE PLATE, H
3 5131000017 E RV IR FEED DOG, H
————————————————————— e e e e e ———— e —— e e e e e e e e e e e e —————— E—_
4 514598001 ToTaal+ad5 03512 OT FEED PLATE BELANEK, 312

151-¥11-943



AA . FEBHEEEREE (4 7 2 3 2 Bi&) / Auxiliary device (Option parts) / Hilfsvorrichtung {Senderzubehér)

/ Dispositif auxiliaire (Piéces en option) / Dispositive auxiliar (Piezas opcionales)

6-5

e

=1

151-V11-944



AAY TEBNSERR (47 2 3 280 5u)/ Auxiliary device (Option parts) / Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehar)
[ Dispositif auxiliaire (Piéces en option) / Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NG. CODGE Ty B A NAME OF PARTS
" RhRanEE “ Thread breakage detector
al T = 1) — g e < Rotary-type >
. 1 543833109 I FELHFUIGFEY RR TR. BREAKAGE DETECTORSET, R
1-1 543834109 1NB—-8)—-qF hFxlh-Ferz TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR AS5Y, R
1-1-1 518032001 1T h2LAFTFSHrULsz DETECTOR BRACKET ASSY
1-1-2 144504001 FAR S AP Ll DISC, THREAD GUIDE
1-1-3 146206009 1A FFor1H4544T DISC PRESSER, THREAD GUIDE
1-1-4 145058001 17FLFrvqewni PRE-TENSION SPRING
1=1-5 146059001 T | 7T qid+p PRE-TENSION NUT
' 1-1-6 146060000 e E T SPRING
1-1-7 155510021 N R =R Bt TENSION NUT
1-1-8 157255100 1F=U=2A PULLEY, A
1-1-9 025030135 MNeZH¥HF 393 WASHER, PLAINS 3
1-1-10 048020342 1|k £AEZ RETAINING RING, E2
1-1-11 543835100 W1 rFLTFF =2 SENSOR ASSY
1-1-12 518037009 Tt SENSOR COVER
1-1-13 062301516 1|+ ~amM3Ixie SCREW, PAN M3X16
1-2 146080000 1a-k7Fua CORD BUSH
i T R | LSS0 GNAMANIEC S T L ]
<bE-LtLtH-H> <Beam-type>
2 543836201 1T bFEALFIIZLY RF TR. BREAKAGE GETECTOR SET, F
2-1 543977101 TN FxihFFr 2 TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR ASSY, F
2-1-1 S43279100 1|\ FerFaz bk AMPLIFIER UMNIT
2-1-2 062300612 2F~03x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
2-1-3 025030232 2lESY¥HEFIYT WASHER, PLAIN M 3
2-1-4 529468100 NZFAHIZY RN FIBER UNIT, N
2-1-5 511884001 MNNeetr—FUYra4 SENSORSETTING PLATE
2-1-6 062300612 1|+ ~23%6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
2-1-7 502617001 Nt R2A TPt o THREAD GUIDE, FACE PLATE
2-1-8 028350242 1|/ ix4H 3235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
. 2-1-9 060670612 1175 2 F357-90X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
2-2 625010000 1|[#102% %7 NK-2N CORD HOLDER, NK-2N
. 2-3 060670612 148 2 K 357-80X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
i < EHTI T f> < Addition valve set>
i 6 543847101 1 FnFopar 3 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, GP4
¥ |5 S43683001 1|F i SOLENOID VALVE
| 6-2 543696000 1|8 Fr—3 2% VALVE HARNESS, X1
- B-2-1 S44746000 VRS TAY S FATE- VALVE HARMNESS
b-2-2 544750000 1 R FAY S FAT- B & TV, VALVE HARMESS, 24V
B-3 SA44749001 1NNZTFv=+&IFKa AR MANIFOLD, &4
b-4 518415101 21— TJ A= F »Qams HALF UNION, Q4M5
b-5 531554009 LN EAY "3 i T ol o W SETTING PLATE, 4-5 VALVE
|

151-v11-944



AAZ . W ERR ( 4 7 3 »ER ) / Auxiliary device | Option parts ) / Hilfsvorrichtung ( Sonderzubehér )
{ Dispositif auxiliaire { Piéces en option } / Dispositivo auxiliar { Piezas opciinales )

i
— i
— ek
) 3”:-_ G -
3-1-13—S 122, N
\ J
f
4.1
|
I
l
l‘ /
151-V11-944

a7



AA2 TRENZE R (7 2 3 »Hi8h) / Auxiliary device (Option parts) / Hilfsvorrichtu ng (Sonderzubehtr)
! Dispositif auxiliaire (Pidces en option) / Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO,

CODE

| [} 1

L T e
I I I
Pl ol

13

—‘Aﬂﬂmcl:n‘i-lmmhw

Ll —

£

!
—k
i

] I
|
—_

[] 1 ]
O U I L) R ’

L Ly wwﬁuwwmwwwm
1 1 i I

1
0 I WL R T

5

= o -

Q'TY A

NAME OF PARTS

543841009
543842009
$17942000
S31777001
510214109
518415101
062670612
531778000
531779001
531776109
062580512
543203000
543843009
062300612
502680001
543844001
543683001
544748001
518415101
544759000
544760000
544750000
£15031008
340406001
145287000

543846009
518027701
515031008
543839008
543683001
543696000
544746000
344750000
544748001
518415101
504897000
062670812

543979001
543980001
512104000
508140000
504897000

—— o R = =

Eal LI S —

CIF-HPT1N-—EE>
T e e R P o
IF—1=43

LP =3 ) e

wll A RS a

P PP O O SR PR, ol o
A== F 0405

F A O357-90X6

L) el — 2 Ry
g

AP IR e AT

7N 437-40X5
EMZAA Y F 2 X
ThTL AT UF0E
F A3

TS vEL

AWT b FINILF 37 3
FreiLT
IFT_F&IF3

=T X Qams
AW TFIN=2 T A
AW Fin—3 2B

WA AT A=A 2y
IF—Fa21-—4
AR F
FAOL ST

.p"“.‘lm.—l—l.—'I-M—\_._l—l”—l—l.”_h—h—hh”_ﬁ_‘_i—l—-\

CZ—FILy—Z—KE>
Hz=Flo7—F=urthFay i
== FA7FO7 -

1Nz F-—Fa2-7F

1| F i Fop3y 3

NWF P

IR IAY AT §'E

T thrnin—22

TS Fin— 5224y
1ZTFv=ZhI K3

2|/v— 23z F »QaM5
17544

2| FNT357-40%8

e e e o RS = e e e e e o e o e e e ——

<UD FRIEy k>
S2FFHITEY R
VI RFHIIR
AZF-T14
IF=F=—2R5C
T

Pd B Bd =

<Thread wiper set : Pneumatic type >
TR. WIPER SET, PNEUMATIC TYPE
TR. WIPER ASSY, PNEUMATIC TYPE
AIRCYLINDER

CYLINDER SUPPORT PLATE
SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID

HALF UNION, Q4MS5

SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X56
STOPPER, CYLINDER

JOINT, CYLINDER

CYLINDER COVER

SCREWY, PAN SiV14.37-40X5
EM-SWITCH ASSY

THREAD WIPER SWITCH ASSY
SCREWW, PAN M3X6

PLUNGER PIN

AW-SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 3
SOLENOID VALVE

AIR MANIFOLD, 3

HALF UNION, Q4M5

AW-VALVE HARMESS, A
AW-VAILVE HARNESS, B

VALVE HARMNESS, 24V

AIRTUBE, 4 L=1900

BEAD BAND

CORD HOLDER, 7N

< Meedle cooler set>
MEEDLE COOLERSET
WMEEDLE BLOWER
AIRTUBE, 4 L=1900
SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, OP3
SOLENOID VALVE

VALVE HARMNESS, X1
VALVE HARMNESS

VALVE HARNESS, 24V

AR MANIFOLD, 3

HALF UNION, Q4M5
PLUG, 4

SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8

<5Soft work clamp set>
SOFT WORK CLAMP SET
SPRING

UMNION, ¥4

AIRTUBE, 4 L=200
PLUG, 4

151-V11-944

e R R N

[ e e e R A e e e e e R RS S e e e e e e ]




AA3 . FHBHASEERIR (# 73 3 - 8B&) / Auxiliary device (Option parts) / Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehdr)
/ Dispositif auxiliaire (Piéces en option) / Dispositivo auxiiiar (Piezas opciinales)

—— —

—_—— e e — —

159-V11-944
AB . 74 K1i— 2 ¢ & FEERMR (F 7 3 -Ei6) / Wide perfect device (Cption parts)
{ Wide-perfect-Vorrichtung (Scnderzubehdr) / Dispositits de perfection large (Piéces en option)
{ Dispositivo de ancho prfecto (Piezas opcionales)

151-V11-946

iy



AA3 . TRENSREBIR (4 7 I a - HBaR) / Auxiliary device (Option parts) / Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehér)
!/ Dispositif auxiliaire (Piéces en option] / Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE _ |qQTY B Aot _ NAME OF PARTS RV

AFHMTFEE <> < 2-step tension device>

Z 543837001 T2HwTuFEY k1 2-5TEP THREAD TENSION DEVICE SET, 1

2-1 543838001 12d-Frvq3 022 2-5TEP THREAD TENSION ASSY

2-1-1 234706000 1| ZT7 =41 > #10X10 AIR CYLINDER, 10X10

2-1-2 0183020322 2|70 3520 BOLT, SOCKET M23X20)

2-1-3 312150000 2| = X T IFM-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4

2-1-4 534533001 T|HZ)ya COUNTERSINK CLAW

Z-1-5 534534001 Mt FF-a-d1oz SUB TENSICN BRACKET ASSY

2-1-6 155510001 1| bFay+y i TENSION NUT

2-1-7 146060000 Ll vl o AT SPRING

2-1-8 146059001 MNFeF o F v b PRE-TENSION NUT

2-1-8 146058001 1NFLFoanwmia PRE-TENSICN SPRING

2-1-10 146206009 LN RS o - o o DISC PRESSER, THREAD GUIDE

2-1-11 144504001 2|t T HS DISC, THREAD GUIDE

2-1-12 534536001 1PV d—- DYt CYLINDER SETTING BRACKET

2-2 543835005 T|FwdmiForasy = SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, OP3

2-2-1 543683001 F 7 SOLENOID VALVE

2-2-2 543696000 Tim-F =3 230 VALVE HARNESS, X1

2-2-2-1 544746000 LN B O AT R FATEE- VALVE HARNESS

2-2-2-2 544750000 1Y ThnFin—3 223y VALYVE HARMNESS, 24V

2-2-3 S44748001 1| ZTFv=kIL K3 AR MANIFOLD, 3

2-2-4 518415101 2|/ = 7 F - QaMs HALF UNION, O4M5

2-3 017821813 2| F794x18 BOLT, SM7.94X18

2-4 515031008 2z F-5a-7 AIRTUBE, 4 L= 1900

2-5 340400001 SA=BAHLF BEAD BAND

2-5 104525001 T kFamimi SPRING, TENSION

27 149287000 3FTAX2S - CORD HOLDER, 7N

151-V11-944

AB. A F/=T 27 RERR (£ 7 I 3 - 8F&) / Wide perfect device (Option parts)

[ Wide-perfect-Vorrichtung (Sonderzubehér) / Dispositif de perfection large (Pigces en option)
/ Dispositivo de ancho prfecto (Piezas opcionales)
REF.NO. CODE a7y £ A4 | NAME OF PARTS RV

1 544795001 T|300E7 1 FPEY | WIDE PERFECT STITCH SET, 30CE

1-1 540837001 LNFARE: & R AN SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY, WP

1-1-1 540839001 A7 Tt WP SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE, WP

1-2 540840001 1| F51si—wo DRIVER, WP

1-2 40841101 NEE e ka SHUTTLE RACE BODY, WP

1-4 540842991 1|FHhAa=wwpnayz SHUTTLE HOOK BOX ASSY, WP

i-5 540843001 1|FEZH—Z 27 ZWp BOBBIN CASE ASSY, WP

1-5-1 540845001 T r—2F3 L wp TENSION SPRING, WP

1-6 540846001 T4 Fonwes 2 MIOWVABLE KNIFE ASSY, WP

151-V11-946



Z . 1B 5RE{R / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

31

49—y 34.102
34-10-3 %

30 29

[~

50 .

/ For Solencid type =

|

—a

P |

151-V11-910




Z . TESER / Accessories f Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO CODE B Ao NAME OF PARTS RIVY
1 542814009 LB BRI AT S R BELT COVER ASS5Y, 311
1-1 542815009 Tl kB 45=311 BELT COVER, 311
1-2 104450109 1|dats RUBBER CAPR, 8
3 062401006 1| F~3ax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
il 538039109 VF 73 OIL PAN ASSY
4-1 538040109 EEPITA QIL PAN
4-2 154467001 [N FAR =1 o DUST OILER
4-3 037301215 2|WF ARV E 2K12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN WV M3X12
4-4 518093100 1|72 Exaxa WICK, 4X4 L=1100
5 109714000 5|7 % MAIL
b 114486002 N EAUE & &Lt -2 OILER
9 143882001 2| b Ty HEAD HINGE
10 014760622 2|FF k2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 143910009 P W Rl R I i RUBBER CUSHION
12 109714000 4 x MNAIL
13 518707149 T{vsil ki BELT, VM WHITE
14 122991001 | 1|7vYoEer®y7sn ACCESSORY BAG
15 S06706001 | 1]>uars1n SILICONE OIL
= For Medium &
<3NEhEY EHE > heavy-weight materials of 311E>
<3T1ELE%AE > < For Heavy-weight materials of 311EL>
16 515665001 FE LA BOBBIN, LA
<3NMEEE4HAE > < For Extra heavy weight-materials of 311E>
16 S15666001 K E LB BOBBIN, LB
<3N EhEHE > < For Medium-weight materials of 311>
17 107415416 L NUDPRS#16Y 2 MEEDLE ASSY, DPX5 (#16)
<311E, 31MELEs A > <For Heavy-weight materials of 311E & 311EL>
17 145646421 2L LNUDPX17E#217 3 NEEDLE ASSY, DPX17 (#21)
<IMTEEEHE > < For Extra heavy weight-materials of 319E>
17 145646425 E N DPXITH5T 3 WEEDLE ASSY, DPX17 (#25)
18 510208001 TESRLY .. SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET =04 ..... t=0.d
18 510208002 1 Faish-# ., SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET=0.5 ..... t=0.5
18 S10208003 TER2ARLH L. SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=06 ..... t=0.6
19 545724009 TATA HEAD REST, A
20 538043009 i CUSHION
21 102714000 T & MAIL
22 114483002 E R o e e OILER ASSY
23 154702107 FANE D OIL TANK
24 508030000 i|laE 2 — Zs5AF8 FUSE, SA FB
25 153242000 12— ZeA FUSE, 6A
26 142443001 1|3 277 % 1.9%52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
) 118837001 13277 33.4X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
28 121572101 1| %773 55X%190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
29 107779001 HESAS 2 VWRENCH, 6X7
30 100887001 1|2 r548%9 WRENCH, 8X9
151-V11-510

OEROBEMEIEE T4 B80ET,

@ The details of inciuded accessories are subject to change.

@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
@ Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

@ Los detalles des accesorios incluldos pueden variar,



Z . {E LM% / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B MAME OF PARTS R
31 107780001 1| A5+ 10%12 WRENCH, 10X12
32 142721001 V|6 7R A3 HEXAGONALWRENCH, 3
33 118064001 Tleh o FraRsida HEXAGONALWRENCH, 4
34 SC2763302 11 k&F412722DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
34-1 150180001 2 S SPOOLSTAND BASE
34-2 150182000 22T -7 SPOOL MAT
34-3 126863001 Z(AF=Nsvias SPOOL CUSHION
34-4 502777001 1{%1 Fox it bo PIPE (D) SCREW SET, B
34-4-1 150206002 1EZH¥HE16 VYASHER, PLAIN 16
34-4-2 538648001 1|68 4+ FuUsa NUT, UU5/8-28
34-4-3 150174000 =R e COLUMM CAP
34-4-4 501005000 24 baTdL AUBBER WASHER
34-4-5 502747101 T ki SPRING
34-5 S40640001 AT LN T2 UTUE COLUMM PIPEWITH CAP
24-5-1 150174000 MNaFLx¥y 7 COLUMN CAP
34-6 156112003 13T LiiAd 7D COLUMM PIPE, D
34-6-1 150207001 MNAaFoand4F3L0 % COLUMM PIPE W/SCREW
34-b-2 150206000 HezH#Hzi8 WASHER, PLAIN 16
34-7 150173003 AT L5314k COLUMMN JOINT
34-8 521798001 2R T=IF T b SPOOL SCREW SET
34-8-1 150179002 2IATF =T SPOOLSHAFT, B
34-8-2 028050246 213 H 2.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
34-8-3 021500106 P =T e L NUT, 1 M5
34-9 S02778002 AT —heFilb & —2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
34-10 02786002 MNALY FA-H=452 THREALD AANGER ASSY, 2
34-10-1 502787002 ALY FAH—2 THREAD HAMGER, 2
34-10-2 150183000 2T bHINH o THREAD HAMGER BASE
34-10-3 142920001 PA PR PRV i B § THREAD BUSH
34-11 540641001 NWAZ =Zr32iiey b SPOOLSCREW SET, A
34111 021500106 A1 24 b5 NUT, 1 M5
34-11-2 537038001 T+~ akSHsig SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER]} M5X14
34-11-3 537027001 1|~k 5 45%32 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X32
34-11-4 062501406 2|F~ia5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X 14
A1 20019000 S|2F v 7N TAPLE
50 144226001 T Fhii= HEAD COVER
I hO=LF w7 AMEHA> | <Forsetting the control box>
21 146256001 Al eaw-hrd CUSHION COLLAR
52 146255000 Ay 3. CUSHION
53 500617000 AED L TLAS— RUBBER COLLAR
a4 133740006 4 H 7 2 F N b EXT0 BOLT, MbeX70
55 021060108 Bl1i 1w kB MUT, 1 Mb
56 0250603386 HeZHFHErEd18 WASHER, PLAIN L b
<SEFA - »FRAH > < For setting the power switch >
57 032461606 2|+ FIET F A5X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16
58 S42882001 LN =P ol gl HINGE PRESSER
59 018405032 2| 7N b 4X50 BOLT, SOCKET M&X50
b0 021400102 2lF¥ h1a4 NUT, 1 M4
ol SO77E3001 1|gh 7T 18715 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5

@HtEAOEMEEETI o8 ET.

@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.
@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
@ Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

@ Los detalles des accesorios incluldos pueden variar.

a3

151-¥11-910



Z . TR E% / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE |aQ'Ty T, NAME OF PARTS RM

53 018400632 2| FHHEI - axe BOLT, SOCKET M4X6

71 543273000 1354541 F2HD 3.5MEDIA, 2HD

72 S093989000 17avE-4-2 FLOPFY CASE

73 542658000 13510 »F U925~ INDEX LABEL, 3.5FD

74 543832001 I\ FriaewF7—-Uxxs i TENSION PULLEY SET

741 343676001 1Feiaqe-7-1)%5z TEMNSION PULLEY ASSY

7d-1-1 048320242 1A PFINC32 RETAIMING RING, C32

74-1-2 141860001 113 4 336,35 SCREW, SME. 35

14-2 018081222 1|7+ Fex2 BOLT, SOCKET MaX12

74-3 025080232 i|les¥Hzsamsg WASHER, PLAIN M 8

T4-4 028080242 BBES & EEE: WASHER, SPRING 2-8 '
<BAS-ITTEEM:=H > < For Solenoid type of BAS-311E>

75 510472001 Tfo¥usz CHAIN ASSY

90 542883001 HevhoTota1a CONNECTING ROD GUIDE PLATE

91 062670612 2|+~ 0357-60X6 SCREW, PANMN SM3.57-40X6

_’ <ITF-H> < For Pneumatic type >

96 340400001 [§ B =i AP o BEAD BAND
<BAS5-311ELE > < For BAS-319EL>

103 150332001 HNWZFZA2EZ11—NO2 SCREW, GRIVER, 2X100
"rFLaLER" " OPTION PARTS ”

85 518641009 N2 29091 BUTTON TRAY WITH BAG

86 153843009 |2 STF w4 BUTTTON CLAMP HOLDER SUPPORT

87 014760622 1WFFEAF595 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95

88 0Bi1351606 2|+ ¥ FE735K16 VWOOD SCREW, FLAT M2.5X16

92 542890001 11Zad =441 PROGRAMMER SUPPORT

a3 032422003 2|+ TIES FDAI%26 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20

94 0B1351606 2|+ %S EY3I5K16 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X16

9
151-%11-910

@ EGDEREEET I 0B T,

@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.

@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind varbehalten.
@ Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.
@ Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.



Gal . 7' — 2 E&—E = / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment

/ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

#TE / Presser foot

Hef.Mo.A

% | HeiNo.B

Ref.Mo.C

Ref.Mo.D

#t7ik / Needle hole plate

Rei.No.A Ref.MNo.D Fef No.E % | Ref.No.ED Ref.No.F *
= CE0) = 3
¢4 $4 10
f1'{§ -.._.-il' qE-EE _H_,.:._.#Elﬁ _'_-afﬁ_d- _,f'E'.EI
| l 1:1‘5{’[}4- ‘-Eﬂ :T\\U_F 2.8 ‘!—“H,r— | '3
< | L _ | DN (T L g
Ref.No.FD Ref.No.H Ref No.L Ref Mo M il
e 0 $2.8 ¢ 4.7 465
| g22 i 1 JFEEH E e ﬂ«‘-__|
:i —l.p-!-ll-— _J | ]IL-——IE I_-.i_| JI I|-.|_f
SESliEey | e 2 f— 28 [ — ] (— 28

sv *EOFEGIE. EEFRTT,
ir The # symbol is for Standard parts.
ir Mit dem Zeichen =% Standardteile bezeichnet.
77 Le symbol # correspond aux piéces normales.
ir El asterisco # es para piezas normales.

[T

151-V11

L



Gal. 7 — U E8&h—E5 3% / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Pidces decartment
/ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

REF.NO. CODE |Q'Ty| o A o NAME OF PARTS RVY
A 542843001 1(FHTFina PRESSER FOOT, A B
"ATaBmR" “ OPTION PARTS ™
B 542844001 1FHITF B PRESSER FOOT, B
C 542845001 1|FHTFic PRESSER FOOT, C
D 542846001 1|#HITFiD FRESSER FOOT, D
E 542847001 14T FLE PRESSER FOOT, E
- 157237001 1[4 FLF PRESSER FOOT, F
G 158592001 1[F+H#T7La6 PRESSER FOOT, G
J 42848001 14T 7 i) PRESSET FOOT, )
CHHA T A - < For Horizontal wiper>
XY 42849001 | 1|##T7 oxy PRESSER FOOT, XY
2| < 311E, 3T1ELE4H > <For 311E & 311EL "Heavy-weight materials>
E 310212101 LEEARLE & o - 4 S, @2.6 | NEEDLE HOLE PLATE,E ........vvv... @2.6 | W
<31EFEWNA > <For 311E "Medium-weight materials" >
F S10213001 WA FESEF ... 2.2 | NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, F ............ o @22 | #
<3ME&EEHAE> <For 311E "Extra heavy-weight materials” »
534348001 1 F+Eram .. 3.0 |[NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, M .........0.... 4.0 | =
"FToama" " OPTION PARTS "
A, S10211001 1T F+Fsaa ... @1.6 |[NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, A ......... Eeen. 21.6
D 529997001 HAUTFFL5D oo, @2.6 | NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, D .........0.... H2.6
ED $30925001 TWWUTFTFTHED vivvannn. 234 | NEEDLE HOLE PLATE,ED ........5... @35.4
FD 530926001 WD PHLEFD ..., 222 |NEEDLE HOLE PLATE,FD ........5 ... 2.2
H 530450001 [N EAYP RV o o S R @26 |NEEDLE HOLE PLATE,H ........ . § 2.6
L. 525127001 1fAUFFTEL ... 3.3 (NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, L ......... Ea @3.3
151-v11

T HEN ARG 1. EEBE T,

1r The # symbol is for Standard parts.
3 Mit dem Zeichen ¥ Standardteile bezeichnet.
37 Le symbol # correspond aux piéces normales,

Tr El asterisco # es para piezas normales.



Ga2 . & — VES—5F+ (311E) / Gauge part iist (311E) / Lehrenliste (311E)
/ Liste des Piéces decartment (311E) / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores (311E])

7

151-V11

-



Gaz .7 — T 8bah—E % (311E) / Gauge parts List (311E) / Lehrenliste (311E)
/ Liste des Fiéces decartment (311E) / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores (311E)

REF.NO. CODE b Ao MAME OF PARTS RIVE
B S42772001 NERRE: VWORK CLAMP, R 311 #
7 542773001 |RERRE: = WORK CLAMP, L 311 o
8 025680232 2|5 HERF24737 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 i
9 153403002 2[HNba3TxT BOLT, SM4& . 37X7 3
10 510065001 2{TFELTH POSITIONING PLATE #
73 542801001 2|FH T 7 isE WORK CLAMP, SE 3
75-1 SA2787001 2|AFITFTLFHT 1A WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A W
a2 542884001 AT FFHITr4a8 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B i
<HEHH > <For Medium-weight materials >
1431 SA2777001 T ohetpablafes 3014 2% 5 tm L2 FEED-PLATE, 3 1A S srarimsrromes oo t=1.2 | =
<[EH EENE > <For Heavy & extra heavy-weight materials >
140-2 542797001 FPULHINR ... t=%5.2 [FEEDPLATE, 311B .vveeriiiirnnnnrns . t= 1.2 | o=
YFTa e " " OPTION PARTS "
75-3 542798001 FHITFLFHI A% WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET
15-4 542799001 FYVIFIArLis2 WORK CLAMP AJUSTING FLATE
75-5 542800001 FHLIAETFITEVLR ADIUSTING PLATE
15-6 542802001 F 4 I F LSEOP WORK CLAMP, SE-OP
/5-7 062670512 F ~21357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
<y FIRIE> -::'F-:}r One-touch work clamp >
155 514841001 OTXZ N adf5 3% OT-FEED PLATE BRACKET ASSY
156 513006001 el N PP HCGLDER PLATE, CASSETTE
157 513007001 o Rl TR PIN, CASSETTE HOLDER
158 021660306 3L a4 31840 NUT, 3 5M13.18-40
<HEWIET 50> <0OT- ﬂ-:-ed plate blank >
151-1 543700001 QTHFZ VA R2AT S04 t=12 |[OT-FEEDPLATEBLANK, A ........5.. t=1
151-2 543821001 OTHF 7 U287 524 t=1.2 |OT-FEED PLATEBLAMNK, B ........5.. t=1,
151-3 543822001 OTFF UL RCT 507 t=1.2 |OT-FEED PLATEBLANK, C ........... t=1
<FZLE> < For Denim>
161 514253001 OTHFUATSDE ........ t=1.2 [OT-FEED PLATEBLANK,DE .......... t=1.2
< —REH > < For General>
162 514252001 OTHFF VA 25T ..o, tm1.2 |OT-FEED PLATE ... 0ot revennrnonns t=1.2
151-V11

v HEIOME . ERBRTT,
11 The # symbo! is for Standard parts.

1 Mit dem Zeichen ¥ Standardteile bezeichnet.
77 Le symbol # correspond aux piéces normales.
¥r El asterisco # es para piezas normales



Ga3 .

- U Elam— &%= (311E) / Gauge parts List (311E) / Lehrenliste (311E)
/ Liste des Piéces decartment (311E) / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores (311E)

(o]

151-V11

i e



Ga3. 7 — Y EB&—5 % (311E) / Gauge parts List (311E) / Lehrenliste (311F)
/ Liste des Piéces decartment (311E) / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores (311E)

REF.NO. CODE  |aTy E e o of NAME OF PARTS RMI

<— THbG > < For Gauge parts >

138 S42888001 [N A S S O - H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE ASSY -
<EWEATFE2wFAL b > < For Feed plate attachment >

150-1 $43697001 |71 a311aF54 =12 |FEED PLATE BLANK,A311 .......... t=1.2

150-2 543698001 N Er A EE-E R t=1.2 FEEDF‘LATEBLAMF{,EE‘II T t=1.2

150-3 S43695001 HNA2 VT H231I1CTFS =4 t=1.2 FEEDPI_ATEELANK,CEH ........... t=1.2

152 S43823001 A28 1 0F—F L= FEED PLATE INNER PLATE

154 512586001 HES R EE NI E FEED PLATE SETTING BRACKET
<HIATS-7i#t> <The Blank for work clamp >

153=-1 543824001 MNAHTFS5-2a32 ..., t=32 |WORK CLAMP ELANK, A-3.2 . .... ce. Y=3.2

153-2 S43825001 NFHTFS 9832 ..., t=3.2 |WORK CLAMP BLANK,B-3.2 ......... i=3.2

153-3 543826001 HWAFHTFFo2840 ..., t=d40 |WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-4.0 ........ t=4.0

153-4 543827001 1|#H4TFFwo8-40 .... t=40 |WORK CLAMP BLAN K,B-4.0 ......... t=4.0

153-5 543828001 YT 772850 ... t=50 | WORK CLAMP BLAMNK, A-5.0 ........ t=5.0

153-6 543829001 AT FS54850 .... t=50 WORK CLAMPBLAMNK,B-5.0 ......... t=5.0

153-7 543830001 Tz Fses—60 .... t=6.0 [ WORK CLAMP BLANK,B.O ........... t=6.0
Ts oy FHLEER <> < One-touch cassette clamp assy >

89 543691001 T131M10TH YT &> 3 t=0.5 | CASSETTE CLAMP ASSY, 0T 311 ...:-.. t=0.5

85 S43691002 13110149 T049% ... t=1.0 CASSETTE CLAMP ASSY, OT 311 ...0.. t=1.9

829 543691003 TI3110TH4¥ T 1442 ... =20 |CASSETTE CLAMP ASSY, OT 311 ...25.. t=2.0

202 543986001 1AL Fiun VWORK CLAMP, UN

203 S43987001 13114 % T uN WORK CLAMP, 211 UN

151-W11

Por RMBEIZ BT B E0G (. SR TR LT ETOTR/IMICOMLEVT TR 1,

T4 Partswhich have an asterisk (3 ) in the RM colum are parts which have been assembled and adiusted to high precisions. These parts should
never be disassemblad.

it Die in der Kolonne RM mit einem Asteriskus (3} bazeichneten Teile sind mit hoher prazision zusammengebautund eigestellt worden.
Aus diesem Grunde dirfen diese Teile niemals zerlegt werden.

7 Les piéces désignées par un astérisque () dans la colonne RM sont des pigces qui ont té assemblées et réglées avec une grande précision,
Il ne faut en aucun cas déposer ces pidces.

it Laspartes que tienen un asterisco {3} en la columna RM son las partes que han sido armadas y ajustadas a alta precisién.
Estas partes nunca deberdn ser desarmacas.



Gad . 4 — VEi&—E% (311EL) / Gauge parts list (311EL) / l.ehrenliste {311EL)

/ Liste des Piéces decartment (311EL) / Lista d'ePiezas de calibracores (311EL)

" & 73 ks / OPTION PARTS ©

755

1 M4

151-V12




Gad .7 — » fban—52¢ (311EL) / Gauge paris List (311EL) / Lehrenliste (311EL)
/ Liste des Piécesdecartment (311EL) / Lista d"ePiezas de calibradores (311 EL)

REF.MO. CODE QTY bl NAME OF PARTS R
7 44614001 1[311LA S IR WORK CLAMP, R311L 3
7 544613001 13114 xL WORK CLAMP, L 311L 3
8 025680232 2leS¥HIFLIH437 WASHER, FLAIN M 4.37 4
9 153403002 2|#FI a.37X7 BOLT, SM4.37X7 i
10 S10065001 2 TF5¥A14H POSITIOMING PLATE ES
73 42801001 24 LT UsE WORK CLAMP, SE F
75-1 542787001 2AHITFTLFHI T4 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, #
f5-2 542884001 AW PLFHI 48 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B £
<[EHmA> <For Heavy-weight materials >
140-2 544622001 Ao 373118 ....... t=1.2 |FEED PLATE,B 311L ....... - S t=1.2 | =
AT anamg " " OPTICN PARTS "
75-3 S42798001 1NABIFLFHI 2 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET
75-4 S42799001 2t rFaAn ey WORK CLAMP AJUSTING PLATE
75-5 S42800001 21X I AFTFIo0 14 ADJUSTING PLATE
75-6 542802001 2| T isEOP WORK CLAMP, SE-OF
75-7 062670512 41~ 2357-40X5 SCREW, PAMN SM3.57-40X5
<HEHA > < For Medium-weight materials >
140-1 544621001 MNaF2us%311La ....... t=1.2 |[FEEDPLATE, A311L ............5 .. t=1.2
151-V12

WOHEO®Ba L. ERBRTT,

17 The % symbol is for Standard parts.

vr Mitdem Zeichen ¥ Standardteile bezeichnet.
1¢Le symbol # correspond aux piéces normales,
7r El asterisco % es para piezas normales,




Gab .

i — SEREL—5F% (311EL) / Gauge parts list (311EL) / Lehrenliste (S11EL)
/ Liste des Pieces decartment (311EL) / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores (311EL)

e

1=

151-V12



Ga5. 7 — Vel —E 3™ (311EL) / Gauge parts List (311EL) / Lehreniiste (311 EL)
/ Liste des Piéces decartment (311EL) / Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores (311EL)

REF.NO. CODE |qQ'TY £k of NAME OF PARTS RVY

ATV EA" “ OPTIOM PARTS "
L7 L7y FRIERE> < One-touch cassette clamp assy >

89 545591001 T 31LOT#HT 722305 =05 [CASSETTE CLAPM ASSY, OT311L ..... t=05

89 545593001 HINMWTFHIT 22310 t=1.0 |CASSETTE CLAMP ASSY, OT311L ..... t=2.0

89 545595001 TR3NMWOTHFHITA25 320 t=2.0 |CASSTTE CLAMP ASSY, OT311L ...... 1=2.0
<7 - VEE > < For Gauge parts >

138 544608001 IFeFediaLqa4s H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE ASSY b
CENEA TR FAL b > <For Feed plate attachment>

150-1 545597001 T A7U231AF 57 t=12 |FEED PLATEBLANK, AZ11L ......... t=1.2

150-2 545598001 Ao U 23118759 =12 |FEEDPLATEBLANK, B311L .......... t=1.2

150-3 S45599001 TNA7 UL 2MNNCT 57 t=12 |FEECPLATEBLANK, C311L .......... t=1.2

152 S45603001 U AV I P e P N FEED PLATE INNER PLATE
<TL8yFHIA> < For One-touch work clamp >

151-1 545600001 ToTZ UL 2AaTd 5>y t=12 |OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, A311L ...... t=1.2

151-2 545601001 TloT o4 3BF 54  t=1.2 |OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, B211L ...... t=1.2

151-3 545602001 ToTF USRI t=12 | OT-FEED PLATEBLANK,C315L ...... t=1.2
<HFIBRFF7o78> < The Blank for work clamp >
<H/EEI2Mm> < > <Thick = 3.2mm>

153-1 545604001 A4 7352 2a-3.20 WORK CLAMEBLANK, A-3.2L 311L

153-2 545605001 T#HITF5w 71320 WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-3.2R 211L

153-3 S45606001 14173218320 WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-3.2L 371L

153-4 545607001 1T 75 718-3.2R WORK CLAMP BLANEK, B-3.2R 3111
<iEEL.Cmm > < Thick = 4.0mm>

153-1 545608001 AT 77 7ua4.00 WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-4.0L 311L

153-2 545609001 1|24 I 752 7LA-4.0R WORK CLAMP BELANK, A-4.0R 311L

153-3 545610001 1 AFYI 754 18-4.0L WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-4.0L 311L

153-4 45611001 1 |#H%ITFZ 7 1B-4.0R WORK CLANMP BLANK, B-4.0R 311L
<HRES.Imm> <Thick = 5.0mm>

153-1 545612001 1|FF12F 5 - 20A5.00 WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-5.0L 311L

153-2 545613001 HAHI TS50 71a50R WORK CLAMP BLANK, £-5.0R 3111

153-3 545614001 a4 F 5716500 WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-5.0L 311L

153-4 545615001 VAo I F541B-50R WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-5.0R 311L
<HEe.0mm> <Thick = 6.0mm >

153-3 545616001 14473541600 WORK CLAMP BLANK, 6.0L 311L

153-4 545617001 1A ZF5 - 71-60R WORK CLAMP BLANK, 8.0R 311L

15112

e RMBIIC R AT DTV AERE, WESET TR LTEY £ DTEIHCTHELEVLTTF &L,

7 Parts which have an asterisk (3} in the RM colum are parts which have been assembled and adiusted to high precisions. These parts should
never be disassembled,

17 Digin der Kolonne RM mit einem Asteriskus (# ) bezeichneten Teile sind mit hoher prazision zusammengebautund eigestellt worden.
Aus diesem Grunde dirfen diese Teile niemals zerlegt werden,

1 Les pidces désignées par un astérisque (%) dans la colonne BM sont des pigcas qui ont €& assemblées et réglées avec une grande précision.
Il ne faut en aucun cas déposer ces pidcas.

T Laspartes que tienen un asterisco () en la calumna RM son las partes que nan sido armadas y ajustadas a alta precisién.
Estas partes nunca deberdn serdesarmacdas,



Wa. &SI/ Wamning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'averiissement

/ Etiquetas de advertancia

T

E&ES XL / Warning labeis a3 / Name of Parts Size(mm) Code
ERSAL - ] 40X64 | S38353-101
| :_::"" -;,_;,»:;; ol E”f_w Label, alac. shock 4 lang. 35X118 | $38352-101
N e :.';:r“-i |
BT |
muTEeTece | BEEES L - BASH 52X84 | §38357-002
[ RaoWariioe, %’i
E
:
uifh s @)
I i CAUTIOH ] o
| A “f;;“:'.‘mj Label, operafion (BAS) Eng. | 52X84 | S38571-002
ﬂdwri-.‘-&-.-Jm':-ﬂqﬂ g
e PE 7 —4
PE 7.5X12.5 | S37059-001
L= Mark, PE
P—AY—%
®12 | S37060-001
Mark, grounding
151-VY11-050




S5 |/ INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
JINDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.MNO, Page CODE REF.NO. Page
500313008 | D1 -69 34 509224002 JUY -1-2-7 74 S10182001 |J) -18 48 |
S00480000 P - 44-2 b4 509225001 [N -3 B2 510195001 §J -390 48
SO0554000 |M - 1-18 56 Ut -1-2-8 74 510202101 |1 - 41 48
S00e17000 |2 -53 93 S09226001 [N -34 b2 $10203101 1) -43 48
500705001 |J -47 50 11 - 1-2-11 74 $10204101 |J)  -44 48
S01005000 |2 - 34-4-4 93 509228000 IN -1-1-4 B0 510205001 |1 -45-1 48
501193003 JUT -5 76 N -1-2-4 60 S10208001 Y)  -46 50

Uz -5 78 509312001 JU1 -1-2-1-5 74 Z -18 92
502269001 YB  -20 8 Ui -1-2-2-5 74 S10208002 §)  -46 50
502337001 U1 -2 76 509318101 |N - 1-1-2 60 Z -18 G2

U2 -2 78 N -1-2-2 60 S10208003 |) -46 50
502354001 fJ -23 48 509353002 N -12 60 Z -18 92
02429101 |E -14-1-2 38 S09633009 YU1 -1-2-1 74 510209101 [J -48 50
502438001 |G - 25-1 44 509640009 (U1 -1-2-2 74 S10210101 ! -49-1 50
502439001 |G -25-3 44 509988000 1Z2 -7 94 S10211001 | -531 50
502444101 JC3 -67 18 S10030002 A1 -24 2 Gal - A a6
S02445001 J A1 -31 2 AZ - 24 4 510212101 §! -53.3 50

A2 -31 4 510047001 JC1 -1-1-2 12 Gal -E 96
SO02617001 J AAG- 2-1-7 86 510048001 | C1 -1-1-3 12 510213001 }) -53-5 50
02652007 |) -6 48 S10CG49001 |C1 -1-1-5 12 Gail -F 96
502654001 )} -7 48 S10050000 |C1 -1-1-6 12 $10214109 [ - 5-1 52
502672002 K -21 52 S10053001 | C1 -1-1-9 12 AAZ  -31.2] 88
S02677001 K -23 52 10058001 |C1 -1-1-14 12 510215109 |K  -8-1 52
302678001 |K -25 52 C1 -1-2-5 12 S10217001 | 213 52
502680001 | AAZ2-3-1-13 B8 C4 -1-5 20 510218001 [L 91 54
S027392000 JU1 -1-9 74 S10059001 | C1 - 1-1-21 12 510221001 L 7 54
S02740000 JU1T -1-8 74 510065001 JC1 -10 14 $10229101 L -5 54
SOZ747101 |2 - 34-4-5 K C4 -10 20 S10230000 JL -1 54
502763302 |Z -34 93 Ga2z -10 98 510231001 L -23 54
502777001 |2 -34-4 a3 Gad" - =10 102 510232001 L 27 54
502778002 (2 -34-9 93 S10069101 |C2 -12-2 16 510239001 L -30 54
S02786002 |2 - 34-10 G3 C5 -12-2 22 510243000 P -5 B4
S02787002 |2 - 34-10-1 93 510077100 §C2 -31 16 510244000 [P -21-1 b4
502873001 | C3 -70 18 Cc5 -3 22 510352101 1C3 236 18
502907000 |S -1-8 68 S10078001 fC2 -32 16 Ce -136 24
503677001 | D2 -66 36 C3 - 121 18 $10371001 | D2 - 61 36
503704002 fE -13 38 C5 -32 22 510372100 [ D2 - 62 36
503800001 JCi -1-2-15 12 C6 -121 24 S10379001 | C1 -1-2-12 12

C4 -1-15 20 510079101 3C2 -33 16 C4 -1-12 20
503801101 §C1 -1-2-17 12 C3 -122 18 510408000 1S -8 b8

c4 -17 20 Cc5 -33 22 510445000 C7 -141-1-1 26
503803000 |Y -1-13 84 S10083001 | C2 -40 16 510446000 | C7 -147-1-2 26
504897000 | AAZ-4-4 88 C5 -40 22 510447000 yC7 -141-2-1 26

Af2-5-4 88 S10087101 | C3 -112 18 510448000 [C7 -141-2-2 26
505223001 J U1 -1-2-1-6 74 510091101 | C3 -65 18 510449000 | C7 - 141-2-3 26

U1 -1-2-2-6 74 Chb -65 24 510450000 | C7 -14171-1-3 26
505665001 1Y -1-1-9 84 51010300t 1Dt -17 34 510451000 | C7 -141-2-4 26
505670002 IN -12 B0 S10105001 | D1 - 20 34 S$10452000 | C7 -141-1-6 26
506708001 g2 -15 92 510108001 1D1 - 29 34 510453000 Y C7 -141-2-5 26
507333001 |F -2 42 510109001 D1 -32 34 510454000 JC7 -141-1-4 26
SO07456000 jF -3 42 ST0110101 D1 -34 34 510455000 §C7 -141-2-6 26
S07783001 |Z -61 93 510111101 1D2 -57 36 510456000 I. C7 -141-1-7 25
507818009 |P -23 64 S10112001 | D2 - 58 36 510457000 C7 -141-2-7 26
508030000 ' - 1-29-4 56 510113201 | D2 -59 36 S$10458000 | C7 -141-1-5 26

Z -24 92 510125009 D1 -38 34 510459000 ¢ C7 -141-2-8 26
508140000 fAA2-5-3 88 510133000 §C3 -110 18 510460000 §C7 -141-1-8 26
509043000 |F - 31 42 $10134001 1C3 - 111 18 510461000 JC7 -141-2-9 26

F -458 42 510140109 |C2 -85 16 S10470101 | K -17 52
509216002 JUT - 1-2-1-1 74 C5 -85 22 510472001 82 - 75 94
509217102 jU1 - 1-2-1-2 74 $10141109 § A1 -15 2 510478000 YF -10 42
509221002 [ U1 -1-2-2-1 74 Az -15 4 510661109 JUT - 1-2-1-8 74
509222102 U1 -1-2-2-2 74 S10182201 |F -5 42 1 -1-2-2-8 74
509224002 |N -3 62 5101749000 JH -1-15 46 $11182009 1G - 13 44




CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. | Page CODE REF.NO. | Page
S11884001 |AAI1-2-1-5 86 S15031008 | AA3-2-4 90 $202931G1 |X - 5-1 82
$12004060 I C1 - 1-1-23 12 15158009 U1 -1.7 74 $20822101 |X -4 82

Gl =i1=2-12 12 515662992 |E - 22-1 38 520823101 X -5 82

c2 -26 16 $15663991 |E - 22-1 38 $21304001 | D1 -73 34

c4 -1-19 20 515665001 |E - 25 38 $21527001 {F - 14 42

C5 -26 22 Z -16 92 $21775001 | €1 - 1-1-15 12
$12104000 | AA2-5-2 88 $15666001 |E -25 38 Cl -1-2-6 12
$12150000 | AA3-2-1-3 90 7 -16 92 c4 -1-6 20
$12212000 {N - 10 60 $15667001 |E  -24-1-3 38 $21798001 |z -34-8 93
$12404000 [N -1-1-5-2-1 | 60 E -24-i-3 38 521875001 |K -32 52

N -1-2-5-2-1| 60 E -24-2-3 40 $23818001 | C8 - 171 28
$12441001 |G - 32 44 $15902401 |E - 24-1 38 $23819001 §C8 - 172 28
12586001 |C9 - 154 30 $15903401 [E - 24-1 38 $23820001 {C8 - 173 28

Ga3 -154 | 100 $16074101 |E - 24-1-1 38 $23821001 |c8 - 174 28
$12633209 |Y - 1-1 84 $16075101 |E - 24-1-1 38 $23822001 |C8 - 175 28
S12634009 |Y -1-1-1 84 $16492101 {E  -24-1-2 38 $23823001 [C8 - 176 28
12635009 |y -1-1-2 84 E -24-1-2 28 $23824001 | C8 - 177 28
512636001 |Y -1-1-3 B34 E -24-2-2 40 $23825001 1 C8 - 178 28
512637009 |Y -1-1-17 84 516568000 |M -1-8 56 $23826001 |C8 - 179 28
512638009 |Y -1-1-6 84 S$17803001 | A1 -34 2 $23827001 |C8 - 180 28
$12633001 |Y -1-1-18 84 AZ -34 4 523828001 | C8 - 181 28
$12640009 Y -1-1-20 84 517871101 1D2 -46 36 $23829001 |C8 - 182 28
$12641009 |Y -1-1-4 84 17885101 |C6 - 108 24 523830001 [c8 - 183 28
$12642009 |Y -3-1-i9 84 17886100 |C6 -110 24 $23831001 | C8 - 184 28
$12643001 |Y -1-2 84 S17887001 | C6 - 111 24 $23832001 [C8 - 185 28
$1264500% |Y -1-10 84 517888001 | C6 -112 24 $23833001 | C8 - 186 28
$12647001 |¥ -1-11-9 84 517890001 |C6 -122 24 523834001 |c8 - 187 28
512668001 [K -33 52 $17901000 |F  -47 42 523835001 §C8 - 188 28
12699000 |G - 11 44 517942000 |AA2-3-1-1 88 523836001 |J -7 48
513006007 | C8 - 156 28 $18027101 | AA2-4-1 88 523880000 [N - 1-1-10 60

Ga2 -156 | 9§ 18032001 § AAT-1-1-1 86 N -1-2-9 60
513007001 |8 - 157 28 518037009 | AA1-1-1-12 86 524511007 {8 -24 10

Gazs 157 1 as $18093160 |F - 18 a2 524612001 | -1 82
$13090001 [ C8 - 166 2 F: . -25 42 $25100000 |N -26 60
$13081001 [C8 - 167 28 Ze . -l 92 N -26 62
$13002601 [C8 - 165 28 518415101 {N -1-1-5-1-3 | 60 525127001 {J -53-8 50
513096001 |C8 - 169 28 N -1-2-5-1-3 | 60 Gal -L 96
$13097001 |c8 - 170 28 ¥ -1-1-25 84 525456001 |[K -3 52
513098001 |c8 - 168 28 Yo . -¢11-8 84 K -11 52
$13099001 |y -2 84 C1 -1-2-14 12 525634101 |S -5 68

C7 -200 76 Ca -1-14 20 527844101 | C2 - 41 16
13100001 |Y -3 84 AA1-6-4 86 €2 -50 16

C7 - 201 26 AA2-3-1-4 88 C3 - 106 18
513385001 |K -30 52 AAZ-3-2-3 88 C5 -41 22
$13399001 | D2 - 65 36 AA2-4-3-4 88 €5 -50 22
$13807000 |C7 - 141-2 26 AAZ- 2-2-4 90 528741000 |Y -1-14 84
S14068001 | C9 - 195 30 518633109 | U1 -37 76 $29023000 |S - 1.2.1 68
514073001 {C9 - 197 30 U2 -37 78 | | 529468100 jAA1-2-1-4 86
14252001 | C8 - 162 28 S1864100S |Z -85 94 $28704000 |Y -1-11-10 | 84

Grlie 162y F.08 518707149 |z -13 92 $29710000 {N - 1-2-3 60
514253001 | C8 - 161 28 519662001 | D1 - 12 34 | 1529997001 |J -53-2 50

Ga2 -161 | 98 519663001 |D1 -7 34 Gal -D 96
$14254001 |C8 - 159 28 520137001 JU1 -40 76 $30015001 |C9 -192 30
514255001 | C8 - 150 28 U2 -40 78 $30033001 {J -21-3 48
514598001 {Y -4 84 520164009 §A1 - 33 2 530128001 {J -49-2 50
14841001 |X -2 82 AZ -33 4 $30260002 IS -1-2-2 68

C8 - 155 28 §20280101 |X -3-1 82 $30450001 |! -53-7 50

Ga2 -155 | 98 Xg .- 3= 82 Gal -H 96
514846001 |C8 - 163 28 S20286101 | X -3-2 82 $30925001 |J -53-4 50
514848001 | €9 - 189 30 Xt .- 3:2 82 Gal -ED 96
514849001 |C9 - 190 30 20289101 |X -3-3 82 $30926001 |J -53-5 50
515031008 | AA2- 3-3 88 Xi -- 44 82 Gal -FD 96

AA2- 4-2 38 520293101 |X -3-4 82 31012001 JD2 - 55 36

117




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF. Page
531013001 | D2 -56 36 537979101 IE -8 38 538168001 |T1 -2 70
531365000 | C9 - 137 30 537981051 |E -9 38 538170001 §:T1 -1 70
531551009 [N  -1-1-1 a0 537983001 |F -6 42 T1 -2 /0

N -1-2-1 60 537984000 |F -17 A7 T2 -3 72
531554009 | AA1-6-5 86 F -34 42 538174000 §IT1 -1 70
531567107 |C2 - 23 16 537587001 |F -28 42 T1 -2 /0
c5 -23 22 37988000 JF -29 42 T2 -3 2
531568000 fC2 -248 16 537930309 |H -1 46 538175001 fT1 -1 70
c5 -28 22 $37991109 |H -1-1 46 T1 -2 70
$31570209 1Y  -1-11-1 84 5379921900 {H -1-2 4& T2 -3-9 72
531€12CG01 |J -45-4 50 537993000 |H -1-3 4 $38176001 | T1 -1-10 70
531674000 [P -32 64 537994001 yH -1-5 46 T1 -2-14 70
531760000 |M -1-19 5k 537995101 |H - 1-6 46 T2 -3-10 /2
531776109 | AA2-3-1-8 84 537996001 |4 -1-8 46 S38I77001 T -1-14 70
531777001 | AA2-3-1-2 88 $37997001 {H -1-11 4b T1 -2-18 70
531778000 | AA2Z-3-1-6 88 537993001 |H -1-16 46 T2 -3-14 72
S31779001 | AAZ-3-1-7 88 S3BO01001 |5 -1 48 S38180C00 |71 -1-18 70
532129000 |N -13 62 $38002101 §J) -3 48 T1 -2-22 7
$34348001 |J -53-9 50 538003001 | -8 48 T2 -3-18 72
534413000 | M -1-28 56 538004002 |J -10 48 538200000 | M 56
534533001 | AA3-2-1-4 90 538004003 1! -10 48 538201000 | m 56
534534041 | AA3-2-1-5 90 538004004 1)  -10 48 $38352101 | M 57
$34536G01 | AA3-2-1-12 90 538005001 {J -15 48 - | Wa 105
534706000 | AA3-2-1-1 a0 538006001 1) -21 42 538353101 | M 57
S324986000 |F -1 42 538007001 ) 48 VWa 105
535722000 | C2 -47 1& 538010001 ) -29 45 538357002 |Wa 105
C5 -47 22 S38C11001 |J : 48 $38571002 |Wa 105
535723101 | <2 -49 16 S38B029CC0 | T 1 70 538648001 | £ a3
C5 -49 22 S38030GC0 | T1 -1-5-1 70 540615001 | M 57
536008009 |S -1-18 68 538035109 |B 8 S40621000 | W 57
535260000 |77 -1-5-2 70 538039109 |2 92 W B0
T1 -2-9-2 70 338040109 | Z 92 540622000 | M 57
T2 -3-5-2 72 538041000 U1 -1-16 74 540623000 | M 57
536685101 | A1 - 50 2 /8 2406624000 | M 57
536686101 | A1 -50-1 2 538043009 92 540628000 | N 60
537037001 |2 -34-11-3 93 538059000 |71 -1-20 70 540623000 | N 60
537038001 |Z -34-11-2 93 70 540635001 | M 57
537057001 |P -36 od K 540640001 | 2 93
$37058C01 |Wa 105 538060000 70 540641001 |Z 93
537059001 | M -1-25 56 70 5340764000 | M =¥
Wa 105 72 540837001 |E 40
537050001 | M -1-26 56 538072201 |Q 66 AB -1-1 90
Wa 105 538080001 1Q 66 S40838001 |E 40
537113001 A2 -22-1-4 4 538082001 |G e 540839001 | E 40
537147109 J K -5-2 32 538094100 | M 56 AB - 1-1-1 a0
37148109 | K -8-2 52 538104000 |5 o8 540840001 | E 40
537619001 A2 - 22-1-2 4 538107100 | M 56 AB -1-2 a0
537806109 |K -8-3 52 S38108C00 | M 56 540841101 | £ 40
537920009 | AT -27 2 538109100 | M 56 AB -1-3 G0
A2 - 27 4 538110000 | M - 1i-15 56 540842991 |E 40
537927000 |B  -17 8 £38112001 [N - 241 56 AB -1-4 90
537928019 |B -24 10 538114000 |M - 2-2 56 540843007 | E 40
537929009 |B - 24 10 S38117000 M -2-3 56 AB 90
5379249C16 B -24 10 538120000 fM - 2-5 56 540845001 | E 40
S37961001 D1 -1 34 S38122200 |M -1-9 56 AB - 1-5-1 a0
S37362101 | D1 -2 34 $38123090 |M - 3-1 57 540845001 | 50
537964101 | D1 -4 34 538148000 [P -26 &d AB -1-6 90
537966101 D1 -6 34 538155000 IR -1-3 66 540880001 | E 38
537968001 D1 - 11 34 5328164000 {R -1-4 66 540934101 ) 50
537970050 | D1 -14 34 538166000 |T1 -1-1 70 S41202051 |P 54
537973207 |1 -7 34 T1 -2-1 70 S41205001 | K 52
S3797400G0 JD1 - 24 34 TZ -3-1 72 541206001 JK 52
537978151 JE -5 38 538167001 |71 -2-2 70 | 541207000 J K 52

94 %0y




CODE REF.NO. Fage CCDE REF.NO. Page CODEe REF.NO. Page
41222101 |G - 25-2 44 542783000 1C5 -36 22 542834001 | D1 - 26 34
541239001 1 =15 34 542784001 JC2 -28 1 542835001 D1 -2V 34
541271000 jC1 -1-2-21 12 C5 -38 22 542836001 |02 -39 36

c4 - 1-21 20 542785001 JC2 -55 16 542837001 | D2 -39-1 36
542258000 |T1 - 2-9-1 70 C5 -55 22 S42838001 |T1 -1 70
542259000 171 -2-9 70 542787001 | C1 -7541 14 542835105 | D2 -48 36
542260020 M -1-10 56 C4 -75-1 20 542840101 | D2 - 51 36
542512000 | D1 - 74 34 Ga2-75-1 98 542842001 |11 -2 70
S42653C00 |M - 1-27 56 Gad- 75-1 102 S42843001 D2 -64d-1 36
M -53 &7 542788200 | C2 -87 18 Gal -A 96
5 -1-15 68 542789001 |C3 -20 1% 542844001 | D2 -64-2 35
5426580600 |2 -73 a4 Co6 -390 24 Gal -B 96
42747101 1D1 -13 34 542790000 | C3 -101 18 S42845001 | D2 -64-3 36
542748009 (A1 -13 2 542791001 |C3 -103 18 Gal -C 96
542750109 A1 - 20 2 242792001 | C3 -105 18 5428460017 | DZ -64-4 36
AZ -20 & 542793000 |C3 -120 18 Gal -D 96
S42751009 A1 -20-1 2 42795101 | C2 -125 18 542847001 | D2 -d4-5 36
A2 -20-1 & Cb -125 i Gal -E 96
542752000 A1 - 20-2 2 542796001 |C3 -127 18 542848001 D2 -64-8 36
A2 -20-2 4 ce -127 24 Gal - 9b
542753001 jA1 -29 2 542737001 |C1 - 140 14 $428490G1 | D2 -64-9 26
542754001 {E -3 8 Ga2- 140-2 g Gal - XY 96
542756001 |B - 14-1-6 8 542798001 | C1 -75-3 14 542850409 U1 -1 74
B -14-2-6 8 4 -75-3 20 $428513C1 JU1 -1-1 74
S42758001 [ A1 -38 2 Ga2-75-3 98 542852309 U1 -1 74
A2 -38 4 Gad- 75-3 102 542853201 Ut -1-1 74
542760101 JC1 - 1-1 12 342799001 1C1 -75-4 14 542856007 |J -40 48
542761000 JC1 - 1-1-1 12 4 -754 20 542858007 |K -12 52
C1 -1-2-1 12 Ga2-7>-4 S8 542859001 | K -27 52
c4 -1-1 20 Gad-75-4 102 542864101 JK -28 52
542762001 jC1 -1-1-7 12 542800001 |C1 -755 14 542867001 |IT1 -1-2 70
542763001 §C1 -1-1-8 12 4 -75-5 20 T1 -2-B 70
542764001 1 C1 - 1-1-11 12 Gaz-75-5 98 T2 -3-2 fé
c1 -1-2-2 12 Gad- 75-5 102 542868001 1L -8 24
c4 -1-2 20 542801001 |C1 -73 14 542870101 |[L - 11 54
542765001 JC1 - 1-1-12 12 C4 -73 20 S428711071 L -12 54
542766001 J1C1 -1-1-13 12 Ga2-73 98 42872101 L -14 54
42767001 1C1 -1-1-22 12 Gad-73 102 542874001 |L -7 54
S42768101 |C1 -1-2 12 542802001 |C1 -75-6 14 542875000 AT - 16 2
c4 -1 20 C4 -75-6 20 542876000 | A1 -1V 2
542769001 | C1 -1-2-3 12 Ga2- 75-6 28 542877001 JAT1 -18 2
C4 -1-3 20 Gad- 75-6 102 542878000 JC1 -1-2-13 12
542770001 |C1 -1-2-4 12 S428030601 IV -1 80 c4 -1-13 20
c4 -1-4 20 7 -141 26 542880001 JD2 -70 3b
S42772001 |C1 -6 12 542806001 (V-1 B0 542882001 {4 -5B 93
Gaz -b 98 c/ -141 26 542883001 §Z -390 94
S42773001 |C1 -7 12 542808001 v -1 80 542884001 JC1 -75-2 14
Gaz -7 a3 c7 -141 26 c4 -75-2 20
5427741017 |C2 -12 16 242810001 |V -1 80 Gaz2-75-2 98
5 -12 22 7 =141 26 Gad- 75-2 102
542775001 | C3 -130 18 542872001 |V -1 80 542885001 JD1 -8 34
542775001 | C3 -133 18 7 =141 26 542886001 |J -25 48
S42777001 |1 - 140 14 542814009 |Z -1 92 S4z887001 ) -25-1 48
Gaz- 140-1 98 542815009 12 -1-7 32 542888007 1C9 -138 30
42778000 |C2 -12-4 16 542816001 | C5 - 12-1 22 Ga3- 138 100
C5 -12-4 22 5428161071 | C2 -12-1 16 S42890001 |2 -92 G4
542779001 | C2 -12-5 16 542817001 JC3 -79 18 543169009 1M -1 56
C3 -12-5 22 542818101 |E - 14-1 33 543170609 I - 1-1 56
542780000 |C2 -16 16 542827000 §F -23 a2 543171009 | -1-2 56
542781001 |C2 -17 16 542820007 B -1 8 S43172009 |M -1-3 56
42782201 1C2 -35 16 542831001 |D7 -3 34 S43173000 1M -1-29 56
C5 -35 22 542832001 1D -5 34 S43183100 §M -1-11 56
542783000 |C2 -36 16 542833201 D1 - 21 34 543186000 | M -1-17 56

109



CODE REF.NC. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
543188000 [M -2-6 57 543675000 |S -4 68 543829001 | Ga3- 153-6 100
54319C000 | M - 10 57 5435676001 12 -74-1 94 543830001 | C9 -153-7 30
543191000 (M - 11 57 543677001 |C1 -91 14 Ga3- 153-7 10
343192000 [P -1 &4 4 -9 20 543831100 JC2 -93 16
542194000 P -2 b4 543678009 [N -1-1 60 C5 -93 22
543196000 IP -3 bd 43679007 IN  -1-1-5 60 543832001 ;Z -74 94
543197000 P -4 64 N -1-2-5 B0 543833109 | AA1-1 26
543198101 P -22 64 543680001 | N -1-1-5-1 60 S43834105 | AAT-1-1 B6
543201000 | M -3-4 57 W =1-2-5-1 60 543835100 § AAT-1-1-11 86
543202000 |P -21 64 543682000 yN - 1-1-5-2 60 $4383620% |Aa1-2 86
543203000 P -35-1 b4 N -1-2-5-2 60 543837001 JAA3-2 90

AAZ-3-1-10 88 543682001 [N -1-1-5-1-2 | 60 543838001 | AA3-2-1 90
543204000 jP -35-2 G4 N -1-2-5-1-21 60 543839005 | AA3-2-2 90
543206000 jP -20 64 N o -27 62 543839008 | AAZ-4-3 88
543210001 |[R -1 65 Y -1-11-6 84 543841009 | AAZ-3 88
543220209 |S -1 68 AAT-b-1 ab 543842009 | AAZ-3-1 88
543223008 |5 -1-1 63 AA2- 3-2-1 38 543843009 [ AA2-3-1-11-1 | 28
543224000 |5 -1-9 b8 AbZ- 4-3-1 88 S43844001 | AA2-3-2 28
543225000 s -1-10 68 AAZ-2-2-1 90 543846009 |AAZ2-4 88
543226000 |5 -1-3 68 543684001 |N -1-1-3-1-1 | 60 SA3847101 | AA1-6 86
343227200 |5 -1-4 68 N -1-2-51-1] 60 543977101 | AATL-241 86
543228000 |S -1-13 68 543686000 (N - 1-1-11 &0 543979001 JAA2Z-5 88
543229001 |5 -1-2 68 543687001 | N -8-1 60 543980001 | AAZ-5-1 88
5432356009 |§ .2 68 543087002 |N -8-2 60 543981000 | W - 1217 80
243237000 | -1-7 68 543688001 |N -9-1 B0 543982001 |B - 14-1-1 8
543240009 | M -H-9 58 43688002 N -9-2 60 B - H-2-1 B
543241009 | M - H-1 58 543689001 |B - 14-1-5 8 543984007 |B - -1 8
543242008 |M - H-2 =8 B -14-2-5 8 543985001 B -14-2 8
5453244009 |M - H-6 58 543691001 |Ga3 -89 100 543986001 | C1 - 202 14
543245009 |M - H-4 58 543691002 1Ga3 -89 100 Ga3- 202 10
543246009 M -H-5 58 543691003 |Ga3 -89 100 543987001 |1 - 203 14
543247009 IM -H-7 58 543693000 | D2 - 40 36 Ga3- 203 100
s43248009 | M - H-8 58 543694009 |N -1-2 60 544387009 1 AZ - 115 6
543249001 |W -1 80 543696000 IN - 28 62 544456000 [ C6 - 101 24
543250000 |W -1-1 80 Yo -1-11-7 84 S44457000 {Ce -1D2 24
543251000 |W -1-2 a0 AA1- b-2 86 544458001 JC6 - 103 24
543252000 §W -1-3 80 AN2- 4-3-2 83 544453001 | C6 - 105 24
543253000 §W -1-4 80 AMZ- Z-2-2 90 544483007 §A1 - 2241 7.
543254000 W -1-5 80 543697001 JC9 - 15C-1 20 A2 - 2241 4
543255000 |W -1-7 80 Ga3- 150-1 100 544484001 YA2 - 22-1-1 4
543256000 {|W -1.8 80 S43698001 1 C9 -150-2 30 S44485001 | A1 -22-2 2
543257000 (W -1-9 B0 Ga3- 150-2 100 A2 -22-2 4
543259001 W -1-18 80 543699001 1C9 - 150-3 30 544487001 1 A1 -22-6 2
543267000 W -1-14 80 Ga3- 150-3 100 A2 -22-6 4
543268000 |W -1-15 80 543700001 | C8 - 151-1 28 S44494001 | A1 - 22 2
543269000 |W -1-19 80 Ga2- 151-1 98 A2 - 22 4
543270000 W -1-16 80 543821001 YCB -151-2 28 544604000 | A2 - 16 4
343271000 |W - 1-11 80 Ga2- 151-2 98 544605009 A2 -103 4
543272000 W -1-12 80 543822001 |C8 -151-3 28 544606007 | A2 - 105 4
543273000 02 - 71 94 Ga2-151-3 98 544607001 A2 -121 6
543274000 |M - 1-16 56 543823001 | C9 - 152 30 544608001 1 C10- 138 32
S43275000 M -1-20 56 Ga3- 152 100 Ga5- 138 104
S43276000 |M - 1-21 56 543824001 | C9 -153-1 30 544610001 §AZ - 111 4
543277000 | M -1-22 56 Ga3- 153-1 100 544611001 1 A2 -113 4
543278000 |M -3 57 543825001 | C9 - 153-2 30 544612001 | A2 -29 4
543279100 | AA1-2-141 86 Ga3- 153-2 100 544613001 JC4 -7 20
543309000 M -1-24 56 543826001 yC% -153-3 30 Gagd-7 102
S43369000 M -3-2 57 Ga3- 153-3 100 544614001 §C4 -6 20
543370000 1M - 3-3 57 543827001 |C9 -153-4 30 Gad-© 102
543671109 U1 -1-2 74 Ga3- 153-4 100 544615000 | C5 - 16 22
543672109 U1 -1-2-3 74 543828001 |C9 - 153-5 30 544616001 yC5 -17 22
543673000 |F -35 42 Ga3- 153-5 100 544617001 jC& -70 24
543674000 §S -3 b8 543822001 JC9 -153-6 30 544618001 | C6 - 67 24

4 4 /M



CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO, Page CODE REF.NO. Page
S44619007 JC6 - 130 24 545604001 | Gas5- 153-1 104 204400814 1 C5 - 13 22
S44620001 JC6 - 133 24 S45605001 | C10- 153-2 32 004501003 [P -25 64
S44621001 JC4 - 140 20 Gab- 153-2 104 008400604 'K - 8-4 52

Gad- 140-1 102 S45606001 §C10- 153-3 32 M- 1-23 56
S44622001 [C4 -140 20 Ga%- 153-3 104 S5 =1-17 b8
Gad- 140-2 102 545607001 | C10-1532-4 32 011679312 |C1 -1-1-24 12
544623000 | C& - 87 24 Gab- 153-4 104 c1 -1-2-20 12
S44624000 1 C6 - 120 24 SA45608001 JC10-153-1 32 C4 -1-20 20
544626000 A2 - 101 4 Gas- 153-1 104 014400522 [ C3 -113 18
544628009 | A2 - 13 4 5456090061 |C10-153-2 32 014679320 fH -1-7 46
S44629000 | A1 -920 2 Gas- 153-2 104 014680422 | -42 48
A2 -920 7 545610001 | C1CG-153-3 32 C1 -1-1-15-1 T2
544863000 IP -6 64 Gas- 152-3 104 C1 -1-2-5-1 12
544665000 [P -b-1 B4 545611001 | C10-153-4 32 c2 -27 16
544665002 [P -6-2 G4 Gab- 153-4 104 C4 -1-6-1 20
544745009 1Y -1-11 84 545612001 | C10-153-1 32 cs -27 22
S44746000 N - 28-1 62 Gas- 153-1 104 014680622 |[E -3 38
Y -1-11-7-1 84 545613001 | C10-153-2 32 G -Z8 A
Abl-6-2-1 a6 Ga5- 153-2 104 H -1-9 46
AAZ-4-3-2-1 88 545614001 §C10-153-3 32 .72 48
AAZ-2-2-2-1 90 Ga5- 153-3 104 L -24 54
544748001 |Y -1-11-2 84 545615001 JC10-153-4 32 Cz -18 16
AAZ-3-2-2 88 Ga5- 153-4 104 D1 -9 34
Ab2-4-3-3 88 545616001 §C10- 153-3 32 1 -19 34
AA3-2-2-3 90 (Ga5- 153-3 104 014710522 (K - 31 52
544749001 §AAT1-6-3 856 545617001 JC10-153-4 32 C6 -113 24
S44750000 fN - 28-2 62 Ga5- 153-4 104 04760622 |8 -9 8
Y -1-11-7-2 84 545724009 {Z -19 92 E -7 38
AAT-E-2-2 &b 546405000 |F -24 42 E 10 38
AAZ-3-2-6 88 S45460000 U1 -1-15 74 E -156 38
AbZ-4-3-2-2 28 Uz -26 78 J -33 48
AA3Z-2-2-2-2 90 546476001 |P -7 bd 21 =10 9z
S44757001 §C6 -68 24 847224001 | C1 -204 14 Z -87 94
544759000 | AA2-3-2-4 88 547592000 |M -2-4 56 1 -1-1-18:¢ 12
544760000 §AA2-3-2-5 88 SA75S94000 1M -2-7 =¥ cl -1-29 12
S44793009 1Y -1 24 U3Z744000 R -1-5 b6 c2 -37 16
544794001 | X 3 82 34870001 §S  -1-2-3 bEs 2 -39 16
544795001 A8 -1 a0 U38337000 JR - 1-1 Bb c2 -56 16
544805001 | T2 -3 72 U38338000 §R - 1-2 bb C4 -1-9 20
544806000 T2 -3-5 Fi 0A4300605 |5 -1-6 B8 &5 218 22
SA4807000 | T2 - 3-5-1 12 5 ==l 68 c5 -37 27
544924007 1C3 - 126 18 0A4400605 | M - 41 57 C5 -39 22
C6 -126 24 0AS40G8B05 15 - 1-5 68 C5 -56 22
545147001 | -2 8 045400806 |M -1-6 56 G2 -39-2 36
545193000 |5 -20 68 F -10 b 014770622 1B -12 B
545591001 | Ga5- 89 104 P -12 64 B -12 8
545583001 | Gab-89 104 F -14 bd E -13-1 38
S45595001 | Gas-89 104 P -27 64 ] -2 48
545597001 §Ci0-150-1 32 P -38 bd g i - 22 43
Gas- 150-1 104 0A5401006 |M -1-7 5 £z -42 i
545598001 §C10- 150-2 32 0AS5401605 1M -43 57 cZ -51 16
Gab- 150-2 104 0A5403006 | M - 1-5 56 C3 -100 18
545599001 | <10-150-3 32 OB1351606 |2 -88 94 c3 -104 18
Ga5- 150-3 104 zZ -94 94 C3 -1067 18
S45600001 fC10-151-1 32 002300403 |T1 -1-11 70 C5 -42 22
Ga5- 151-1 104 T1 -2-15 70 c5 -51 22
545601001 JC10-151-2 32 T2 -3-11 72 6 -100 24
Ga5- 151-2 104 002300603 §S -1-14 68 C6 -104 24
545602001 §C10- 151-3 32 002301202 |[P -8 bd Co -107 24
Gab- 151-3 104 0044006C3 | T1 -1-3 70 014780622 |B -4 8
545603001 §C10- 752 32 T1 -2-7 70 B -15 8
Gab- 152 104 T2 -3-3 72 017081606 [N -32 62
545604001 § C10- 152-1 32 004400814 | C2 -13 16 1 -1-2-1-3 74

111




CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. | Page
017081606 U1 -i-2-2-2 | 74 | [018680822 [C5 - 12-3 22 025060232 | D1 -37 34
Ut -1-2-4 74 C5 -34 22 025060236 |M -6 57

U1 -1-2-3 74 C5 -86 22 T 42-2 76

017082203 |N - 19 62 C6 -123 24 025060336 |Z -56 93
017082206 U1 -9 76 018681622 |J - 11 48 Ut -1-22 76
uz -9 7 K -6 52 U2 -34 78

017501216 |Y -1-1-23 84 018681232 }Y -1-1-5 84 025080232 [N - 21 62
017751412 | D2 - 47 36 021060106 |z -55 93 Z -74-3 94
017821813 [Aa3  -2-3 | 90 U1l -1-24 76 025080236 | U1 - 1-2-6 74
017822212 |L  -25 54 U2 -36 78 ut -12 76
018060822 L -19 54 021060206 |P -30 64 Uz -12 78
018061036 |M -4 57 021080106 |N -22 62 025080336 |N -22 62
018061222 |D1 - 35 34 021300106 |Y -1-15 84 025350132 |Y -1-1-15 84
018061422 |L -2 54 021400102 |2 -60 93 025350332 |Y - 1-7 84
018081222 |2 -74-2 94 021406106 |M - 45 57 Al -32 2
018081636 |5 -7 68 021500103 [N -5 60 A2 -32 4
018082022 | A2 - 102 4 021500106 |S -9 68 025660132 | A1 - 50-4 2
A2 - 104 4 Z -34-8-3 93 025680132 [Q -7 66

018300836 |Y - 1-1-21 84 Z -34-11-1 | 93 025680232 |F -8 42
Yo -1-1-22 84 021500216 | Y - 1-1-24 84 H -1-27 46
018301036 |Y -1-1-8 84 021660102 |K -36 52 H -4 46
018301236 |Y -1-1-7 34 Al -22-4 2 1A=l 48
018302032 | AA3-2-1-2 90 A1 -50-5 2 J -39 48
618400622 |C1 -1-1-20 12 A2 -22-4 4 1 -8 12
C1 -1-2-11 12 021660306 |C8 - 158 2 C4 -8 20

c4 -1-11 20 Ga2- 158 98 Ga2z 38 98

018400632 |Z - 63 94 021670202 |K -34 52 Gad =8 102
018400822 |P -5 64 021680202 |H -1-24 46 025710232 |C9 - 194 30
018401222 [P -15 64 0621756102 | D2 - 45 36 025750132 |K - 16 52
P41 64 022120306 |U1 -1-2-1-7 | 74 026120236 U1 -1-21-9 | 74

018401636 |C3 - 88 18 U1 -1-2-27 | 74 Ut -1-22-9 | 74
C6 -88 24 025030135 | AA1-1-1-9 86 028030242 [N -1-137 60

018405032 |z -59 93 025030232 |N - 1-1-8 60 N -1-27 60
018501022 |C2 -24 16 N -1-2-8 60 Y -1-11-4 84
C5 -24 22 Yoz J1k11.5 84 028030246 | T1 -1-12 70

D1 - 16 34 Al - 22-5 2 T1 -2-16 70

018501222 | A2 - 107 4 A2 -22-5 4 T2 -3-12 72
G- - 182-22 12 AAT-2-1-3 86 028040242 |P -17 64

c3 -81 18 025020226 |T1 -1-13 70 B -43 64

c4 - 1-22 20 T1 -2-17 70 028040246 | C3 -89 18

018501422 |E -20 38 T2 -3-13 72 C6 -89 24
5 - 122 54 025040232 [P - 16 64 028050242 |C2 - 61 16

C2 -84 18 P -42 64 C3 -82 18

C6 - 145 24 C1 -1-1-19 12 C5 -61 22

018501622 | A2 - 106 4 €1 -1-2-10 1 028050246 {Z - 34-8-2 93
€2 -30 16 €3 -129 18 Ut -1-6 74

c3 - 118 18 C4 -1-10 20 028060242 |L -3 54

C5 -30 22 c6 -129 24 D1 -36 34

C6 - 118 24 U1 -42 7 628060246 (M -5 57

C6 -119 24 U2 -42 78 T 64

C6 - 143 24 025040236 {M - 44 57 Ui -1-23 76

018502522 [C3 - 119 18 025050222 |C2 -25 16 U2 -35 78
018503022 {C2 - 63 16 C2 -60 6 02808024C U1 - 11 76
C5 - 63 22 C3 -83 18 uz - 11 78

018505022 |C2 -62 16 E3-- M7 18 028080242 |N -20 62
C5 -62 22 C5 -25 22 Z -74-4 94

018680822 [X -3-5 82 5 - 50 22 028080246 |N -3 62
X -4-2 82 C6 - 117 24 Ut -1-2-1-4 | 74

%1 -~ 582 82 C6 - 144 24 ut -1.2-2-4 | 74

€2 -12-3 16 025050236 |S -6 66 Ut -1-2-5 74

€2 -34 16 Ut -1i-5 74 U1 -1-2-10 74

C2 -86 16 025060132 |2 - 15 16 028120246 |U1 -1-2-1-10 | 74

€3 -123 18 €5 - 15 22 Ut -1-2-2-10 | 74

447




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO, Page
028350242 ! -21-6 48 060680712 | D1 -22 34 062680612 | A2 -28 4
Y -1-8 84 061660808 | A1 -22-3 2 062680712 |B - 14-1-7 8
AA1-2-1-8 86 A2 -22-3 4 B -14-2-7 3
028680242 |F -9 42 062300612 |P -28 54 062680812 |H -3 46
032361306 U1 -1-14 74 P-23 54 C3 -66 18
032422003 |Z -93 94 AAT- 2-1-2 86 Chb - 66 24
Ui -38 7B AA1-2-1-B 86 C6 -69 24
U2 -38 78 AAZ- 3-1-12 88 062681212 |H -2 46
032451606 | Z -57 93 062201205 I T1 -1-6 70 D1 ~30 34
037200615 W -1-10 80 T1 -2-1 70 D2 -60 36
037300515 |W -1-13 &0 12 -3-6 e 052681412 |Q -6 BE
037300816 |5 -1-12 c8 062301616 | AAT-1-1-13 86 062710612 |G -2 44
037301015 | W -1-6 80 062302505 |Y -1-11-3 84 062711012 AT - 21 2
037301215 |£ -4-3 92 062302506 N - 1-1-6 G0 A2 -21 4
037521016 [ U1 -1-4 74 M -1-2-6 B0 0211212 JAT1 - 14 2
039411215 | U1 -1-1C 74 062400512 | A1 -39 2 A2 -14 4
043020342 | AAT-1-1-10 86 A2 -39 4 C2 -64 16
048030342 K -15 52 062400806 |Q -2 &6 C5 -64 22
cl -1-1-4 12 002400812 | AZ - 112 4 062760812 |L -28 54
048040342 1K -20 52 C3 -128 18 062761012 |AZ - 122 6
L -186 54 C6 -128 24 c3 - 18
C1 -1-1-10 12 062401005 |Z -3 492 cs -71 24
C1 -1-2-16 12 062404005 |Y -1-11-11 84 062761412 |CZ -14 16
C4 -1-16 20 062501406 |£ -34-11-4 93 c5 -14 22
D2 -63 36 062660412 |E  -14-1-3 38 062771012 L -20 54
048050342 |H -1-1G 46 E -14-2-3 40 070688850 JC2 -43 16
C1 -1-117 12 062660712 |E  -14-1-7 38 c3 -108 18
C1 -1-2-8 12 E - -14-2-7 40 C5 -43 22
C4 -1-8 20 Al -50-3 2 072630260 |B -6 8
048050346 |T1 -1-15 70 062670412 |G - 31 44 081003670 [E -12 38
T1 -2-19 70 062070512 | F -2V 42 E -17 38
T2 -3-15 12 F.or=39 42 100022004 {|H -1-26 46
048060742 | T1 -2-3 70 Foo-49 42 100022005 |1 -24 48
048060342 ) -32 48 ¥ =156 84 100032004 {1 -5i 50
C2 -44 16 Al -22-7 2 1900900604 |E -2 38
C2 -54 16 A2 -22-7 4 100136007 |G -20 AL
C3 -109 18 C1 -75-7 14 H =1-20 46
C3 -116 18 C4 -75-7 20 100242002 |B -18 8
C5 -44 27 CS -198 30 Y -1-1-16 84
C5 -54 22 Ga2-75-7 98 100250001 |B - 11 8
Cé -109 24 Gad- 75-7 102 B - -11 8
Ce -116 24 062670612 |G -4 44 100281001 | D1 -10 34
048070342 |J -19 48 G -24 44 100360003 |1 -54 50
048080342 |E -18 38 L -10 54 100398001 |G -12 a4
048100142 |H -1-4 46 L -32 54 100402004 |G -17 44
048150142 |B -7 8 Zr =91 94 100845002 |K -7 52
Dag8160242 |2 -52 16 Al -23 2 1008590071 I K -35 52
c3 -114 15 A2 -23 4 100887001 |2 -30 92
C5 -52 22 AAZ-3-1-5 88 101073001 JU1 -1-12 74
Ce -114 24 062670712 JC1 -76 14 101121000 fU1 - 1-13 74
Ce -142 24 c4 -76 20 101572101 |2 -28 92
048200142 D1 -18 34 062670812 | AA2-4-5 &8 101706001 |B - 13-1 8
048320242 |2 -74-1-1 G4 062671212 1C1 -77 14 E 61 38
052400606 71 -1-16 70 ca -77 20 102630001 |B -16 8
T - 2-20 70 062680512 fH -1-18 46 102707002 {C9 -199 30
T2 -3-16 72 K -9 52 103350003 |G -18 44
052501205 |N -2 60 Ko -22 52 104450109 |2 - 1-2 92
060670512 [F - 16 42 c1 -11 4 Al -4 2
060670612 |G -B 44 c4 -1 20 Al =10 2
AAT-2-1-9 86 AA2-3-1-9 88 Al -43 2
AAT- 2-3 86 062680612 |F -7 42 A2 -4 4
060680512 [K -19 32 Fr -~30 42 AZ -10 4
060680712 |J -4 48 Al -28 2 A2 -43 4

113




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page COCE REF.NO, Page
104450109 D7 -68 34 110233001 §jJ -26 48 140392009 |AZ -7 4
104525001 |G -14 44 l -38 48 140647101 |L  -31 54

AA3- 2-6 90 110367001 |J - 31 48 140726000 |B -5 8
104567001 |F - 21 42 110735001 1K -14 52 141492001 |1 -25-2 48
104821009 | A1 -5 2 111140002 |J -50 50 141590001 §jH -1-25 46
A2 -5 4 111466101 | D2 - 53 36 141786001 |E -1 38
1050730CG1 U1 -1-17 74 112738000 |F -36 42 141860001 § £ - 74-1-2 94
U2 -28 78 113006001 |F -51 42 142443001 |2 - 26 92
106129002 {1 -21-5 48 113316001 |G -5 44 142721001 |2 - 32 93
106147062 §) -14 48 114294001 1G -9 441 142930001 |2 -34-10-3 93
L -2o 54 114483002 |2 -22 92 143591001 | C1 -1-1-16 12
105588003 |J -25-3 48 114486002 YZ2 -6 g2 C1 -1-2-7 12
106629002 |J -52 50 115186001 |G -19 44 c4 -1-7 20
Al -19 2 115188001 |G - 21 44 143882001 §Z2 -9 92
Al -30 2 115559002 yD1 -31 34 143910009 12 -1 9z
A2 -19 4 U1l -3 76 143966001 § A1 -50-2 2
A2 -30 4 U2 -3 78 144105000 ¢ H  -1-23 46
A2 -114 4 116662003 | U1 -39 76 144110001 {H -1-21 46
A2 -116 6 U2 -39 78 144226001 |2 -50 23
c2 -92 16 116694001 U1 - 10 76 144458001 |B - 21 8
C3 -132 i L2 -10 78 K -24 L2
C2 -135 18 117150001 |[F -48 42 144504001 | AAT-1-1-2 86
cs -92 22 117291002 | Y -1-3 84 AAZ-2-1-11 90
D1 -72 34 117363001 1C9 -193 30 144588001 |G =10 44
107017001 1S -1-20 68 117934009 (A1 -6 2 144712001 |B < 2-1 8
107017002 ' A1 -36 2 Al =11 2 145087001 |Y =1-1-12 84
A2 -36 il Al -20-3 2 145446001 |G =16 44
107038003 [C1 -78 14 A2 -5 4 G =22 44
c4 -78 20 A2 - 17 4 H £1-22 45
107149001 |F -5 42 A2 -20-3 4 145472001 | D2 - 54 36
F -13 42 117936001 | T1 -1-17 70 145478101 |1 =9 18
F -37 42 T -2-21 70 L 218 54
107272002 JC6 - 132 24 T2 -3-17 72 L 229 54
Ch -135 24 1179360058 | A1 -42 2 145480101 | A1 =25 2
107321003 | A1 -35 Z A2 -42 4 A2 225 4
A2 -35 4 118064001 yZ2 - 33 93 145519001 |G - 10 44
107321009 |5 -1-19 68 118837001 |2 -27 92 145547001 |F -26 42
107415009 |B -24 10 119255000 A2 -22-1-3 4 145646011 |B -24 10
1074150711 |B -24 10 119702004 {U1 -1-11 74 145646014 |B - 24 10
107415014 |B - 24 10 118707003 JU1 -7 76 145646016 |B -24 10
107415016 |B -24 8 uz -7 78 145646018 [B - 24 10
107415018 |B -24 i 119708001 U1 -8 76 145646019 |IB  -24 10
107415079 |B -24 10 U2 -8 78 145640021 (B -24 3
107415021 'B -24 1 120438001 |E -23 38 145646024 |B -24 10
107415023 |B -24 10 120448001 {H -1-13 46 145646025 (B -24 10
107415416 |2 -17 92 120990001 |H -1-14 46 145646421 |2 - 17 92
107453001 | D2 - 44 36 122991601 |2 -14 92 145646425 |2 -17 92
107606001 |G -14 44 123006001 }B  -13-2 8 146058001 |AA1-1-1-4 86
107779001 {2 -Z9 52 126863001 fZ -34-3 93 AA3-2-1-9 50
107780001 |Z2 -31 93 129986001 A1 -37 2 146059001 | AAT-1-1-5 86
108802001 jF -46 42 A2 -37 4 AAZ-2-1-8 90
109239002 | A1 -26 2 132051001 |B - 14-1-4 8 146060000 | AA1-1-1-6 86
AZ - 26 4 B -14-2-4 8 AAZ-2-1-7 90
109714000 yZ2 -5 92 133172003 U1 -1-3 74 146080000 | AA1-1-2 86
2.2 92 133188001 1U1 -6 76 146206009 | AA1-1-1-3 36
Z -21 92 Uz -6 78 AA3-2-1-10 90
105763002 L -13 54 133740006 2 -54 93 146255000 |2 -52 93
109893002 |J -27 48 Ut -1-21 76 Ui -1-20 76
L -4 54 U2 -33 78 uz2 -32 7
110161004 | -28 48 138444001 fu1 -41 76 146256001 |Z -51 93
J -37 48 Uz -41 78 ut -1-19 i
110168001 JC1 - 1-2-18 12 140263000 | D1 -28 34 U2 - 31 78
ca -1-18 20 140392009 jA1 -7 2 146288001 1K -18 52

414 A



CODE REF.NO. Fage CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page
148196000 | D2 -49 36 153242000 [Z -25 92 340400001 [P -34 64
148197000 | D2 - 50 36 153403002 |C1 -9 14 P -40 64
148738000 |F -4 42 C4 -9 20 Y -1-12 84
148782001 |C2 -29 16 Ga2z -8 93 Z -96 94

C5 -29 22 Gad -9 102 AAZ-3-4 32
148813001 |J -21-4 43 153484001 |J -38 48 AM3- 2-E 90
149168C01 1 C8 - 164 28 153562001 |F - 19 42 402887001 |E -14-1-6 38
C9 - 191 30 153597001 {J -21-2 48 E -14-2-6 A
149287000 ([P -13 64 153843009 |2 -86 94 417382001 IS - 1-2-5 68
AA2- 3-5 38 153871001 | C9 - 196 30 525664000 [P - 13 64
AA3- 2-7 90 153520001 |F -2 42 P -37 64
1497960G1 {N -6 60 154235001 |Y -1-1-10 84 P - 24-1 64
149809000 | M -54 57 154236001 |Y - 1-1-11 84 5301380061 |CZ -53 16
P -33 64 154237001 [Y -1-1-14 34 c3 -115 18
P -45 64 154252001 |Y -1-4 a4 C5 -53 22
S -1-16 68 154253001 |Y -1-5 34 C6 - 108 24
Wo-1-21 30 154256101 {Y -1-9 84 6 -115 24
149831101 |Y -1-1-13 54 154467001 |2 -4-2 92 623033000 | D2 -4 36
150173003 (2 -34-7 93 154528001 |H -1-12 46 625010000 | AA1-2-2 26
150174000 |Z -34-4-3 93 154596000 |J - 20 48
Z -34-5-1 93 154599000 §J -5 48
150179002 |Z - 34-8-1 93 154607101 L -9 54
150180001 |Z - 33-1 53 154623000 |B - 10-2 8
150182000 |2 -34-2 93 154624001 |B -14-2-3 8
150183000 |7 -34-10-2 93 154702101 |Z - 23 92
150206000 | Z - 34-6-2 a3 154763010 |[B -24 10
150206002 | Z - 34-4-1 93 155167002 | D2 - 52 36
150207001 |Z - 34-6-1 93 155510001 |AA1-1-1-7F 85
150332001 |Z -102 a4 AA3Z-2-1-6 a0
150460001 | D2 - 42 36 155578000 |B -19 3
150461001 | D2 -43 36 156112003 |2 -34-6 93
151927001 {F -20 42 156206001 {K -29 52
152231000 |B - 10-1 3 157237001 | D2 -64-7 36
152236001 [B -14-1-2 8 Ga’l F 96
B -14-2-2 8 157255100 | AA1-1-1-8 a6 S
152237001 {B -14-1-3 8 158592001 | D2 -64-6 36
152242001 {B -22 3 Gali i tiG 96
152243001 IB -23 8 158940001 |J -35 48
152245001 §E -4 38 159111001 | K -37 52
152678101 JE -11 38 159150009 | A1 -12 2
E -16 38 AZ -2 4
152681201 JE - 19-1 38 159224001 |G -7 a4
152682101 {E -21-1 38 159379001 | D1 -33 34
152683001 |E -14-1-4 38 159574101 |H -1-19 a6
E -14-2-4 40 159805001 |G -15 44
152684101 JE -14-1-5 38 159905001 |J -13 48
E -14-2-5 40 181995001 |E -6 38
152686101 |E  -21-1 38 200190001 |N -15 62
152869001 |G -1 44 S =21 6B
152870001 |G -3 44 Z =41 93
152872001 {& -8B 44 U1 -1-18 76
152881001 |G -27 a4 1z -30 78
152883000 |G -29 44 228475000 |F -44 42
152824001 |G -30 44 J -55 50
152888001 |G -23 44 M -7 57
152891101 |G -26 44 N -35 h2
152938001 |H -1-17 46 P -39 64
152948001 JF -1 42 T1 -1-7 70
F -32 42 T b | 70
152968001 |F -38 42 T2 -3-7 72
153657002 |V -1-2 80 231071001 }J -16 A8
C7 -141-3 26 232384001 M - 1-29-2 56
153242000 | M -1-29-5 56 340400001 IN -25 62

119K

W

v





